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County seizes cocaine worth around $500,000
http://thestokesnews.com/pages/full_story/push?article-Cocainet+worth+around+-500-
000+seized+int+Madison+&id=18017948&instance=top_stories

STOKES COUNTY- A collaboration between the Drug Enforcement Administration and the Stokes County
Sheriff’s Office resulted in the seizure of five kilos of cocaine and three firearms from a house in Madison on
Monday night.

According to Sheriff Mike Marshall, the street value of the five kilos could easily be $500,000 depending on the
purity of the cocaine. Also seized from the house were two rifles and a handgun.

Ines Ovidio Marinero, 29, of K-Fork Road, Madison, was arrested on Monday just after 9 p.m. and charged
with felony trafficking cocaine and felony maintaining a drug dwelling. He was placed in the Stokes County
Jail under a $500,000 secured bond.

Marshall said this was a large bust for the county, as it is unusual to find and seize that much cocaine here. He
said, “This is why we work as hard as we do in trying to locate and stop drug dealers from building their drug
business here in our county. Drug dealers are working hard to destroy our families and our children with their
illegal narcotics.”

The sheriff said he is pleased with the success of the operation, especially when he thinks about how many kids’
hands the drugs are being kept out of. He said his narcotics officers work hard to collaborate with other agencies
to get as many drugs off the street as possible.

He continued: “We are grateful for the great job our DEA has done in this case, and we will continue to work
hard with our fellow agencies in seeking out and charging drug dealers that find their way into Stokes County.”

As of Tuesday afternoon, officers were still looking into Marinero’s citizenship status, the registration
status of the firearms, and if Marinero had a previous criminal history.

Cocaine is usually sold by the gram, by 3.2-gram amounts called “eight balls,” or in ounces. There are 28 grams
in an ounce, 16 ounces in a pound, and 2.2 pounds in a kilo. So nearly 5,000 grams or small user amounts could
have come out of the five kilos. Based on the purity factor and distribution levels, the street value of cocaine can
range between $100 per gram to more than $130 per gram. The sheriff’s office will know the full extent of the
worth of the five kilos once lab results are in.

Marshall stated, “Even though it may look like you can make a lot of money as a drug dealer, the reality is, it
brings destruction to our society, it is killing our family members and destroying homes.”

Man charged with series of shootings, one a fatal
http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/04/05/1980815/man-charged-with-a-fatal-shooting.html




DURHAM -- Police today charged a 26-year-old man in connection with a series of shootings at an East
Durham apartment complex that left one man dead and two others injured.

Members of the U.S. Marshals Service’s Fugitive Task Force captured Jose David Mendoza of Hearthside
Street around noon today at the Red Roof Inn on N.C. 55, according to the Durham Police Department.

Police have charged Mendoza with the March 28 shooting death of Jesus Contreras, 37, who also resided
on Hearthside Street.

Investigators have not yet said what led to the shooting, but they had said that it was not a random act.

The shootings occurred just after 7 p.m. at 4 Welch Place at the Hearthside Apartments near Lawson Street,
between Durham Community College and N.C. Central University.

Emergency workers who arrived at the apartment complex rushed three shooting victims to Duke University
Hospital for treatment.

Two of the victims suffered injuries that were not considered life threatening. Contreras died at the hospital,
police reported.

Police arrest man who tried to kidnap girl
http://www.wsoctv.com/news/news/local/police-search-man-who-tried-kidnap-girl/nMHwS/

Charlotte, N.C. — An 18-year-old North Charlotte man is scheduled to appear in court Thursday afternoon on
charges he tried to abduct a 7-year-old girl outside her home.

Matthew Cruz is charged with kidnapping and assault on a child under 12.

Neighbors said the Long Creek Club Apartments are normally safe, and any screams are from the children
playing outside.

Patrick Bailey heard a little girl yelling early Saturday evening and told Eyewitness News he thought it was
simply children horsing around.

"I heard her screaming," Bailey said. "She's got an older brother and a younger sister, so I figured she was just
playing around."

Bailey was horrified when police told him his neighbor's daughter was almost kidnapped.

The girl's mother, Gabriella Milak, said her daughter was in tears when she ran home.

"She just said a guy grabbed her, started to run with her and she was scared," Milak said. "She said she had the
feeling that somebody wanted to kill her. She was scared. I was absolutely shocked that it happened so close to

home. It was just a few feet away from the windows."

Milak said her daughter told her the man had been walking around where children were playing outside, waving
and saying "hello" before grabbing her. She said the children did not recognize him.



"They were looking at him like a little suspicious and stuff like that," Milak said.

Geza Milak, the little girl's father, said if it weren't for a neighbor who saw what happened, things could have
ended much differently.

His daughter told him that neighbor turned around when he heard her screams and looked right at the man as if
he were about to come after them.

That's when, she said, the suspect let her go and ran around a building.

"We thank him from the bottom of my heart because he's the one who saved my daughter's life, actually. Thank
God," Geza Milak said.

The little girl was not injured.

Man Charged With Teen Sexual Assault
http://www.witn.com/home/headlines/Man_Charged With Teen_Sexual Assault 145771425.html

A man is behind bars after officers say he sexually assaulted a 13 year old girl.

Wen Bao Zou of Goldsboro has been charged with indecent liberties with a minor and statutory sex
offense.

Investigators say the 43 year old and the teen were acquaintances at the time. The alleged offense happened
between January and March of this year.

Zou is booked into the Wayne County jail on a $700,000 secured bond.

Man charged with hit and run, DWI- injuring pedestrian
http://www.salisburypost.com/Crime/040212-WEB-Woman-struck-by-car-on-Gold-Hill-Drive-
ged#.T3onLnj8XeQ.facebook

SALISBURY — A 23-year-old woman was airlifted to a Winston-Salem hospital after police said a drunk
driver ran off the road and hit her Saturday night.

Officers found the driver, Cesar Rojas, near the crash scene shortly after arriving, an arrest report said. He was
immediately taken into custody.

Christie Michelle Myers Waller, of Cypress Lane, was found lying in a nearby ditch in the 500 block of Gold
Hill Drive.

Salisbury Police said Rojas, 23, was turning from Carolina Boulevard onto Gold Hill Drive when his black
Honda Prelude swerved off the road and hit Waller about 2 a.m. Saturday.



Waller had a broken leg and possible head trauma, police said, and she was airlifted to Wake Forest Baptist
Medical Center.

A hospital spokesperson said Waller was not listed in the hospital’s directory Monday morning.

Rojas refused a blood alcohol breathalyzer test on the scene, officers said, but he was taken to Rowan Regional
Medical Center and a blood test was taken.

He was then charged with felony hit and run, driving while impaired and driving without an operator’s
license.

Rojas, of Crown Point Drive, was in jail Monday under a $12,500 bond.

Second Person Charged In Stolen Property Case

http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html

A second person has been arrested in connection with the recovery of $150,000 in stolen property found at 5608
Brogden Road, east of Smithfield on March 8, according to the Johnston County Sheriff’s Office.

On Monday, Raul Marinero Garcia, 47, of Lois Lane, Clayton was charged with receiving stolen goods. On
March 22, Armondo Marinero Garcia, 38, of Brogden Road was arrested on 14 felony charges. Among the
stolen items reportedly seized were numerous power tools, electronics, and appliances.

Driver in head-on crash arrested on cocaine charge
http://www.salisburypost.com/Crime/040612-WEB-Driver-in-Wednesday s-head-on-crash-arrested-on-
cocaine-charge-qcd#.T39CAS5LtcKQ.facebook

SALISBURY — A driver in Thursday’s head-on collision on Industrial Avenue was arrested on cocaine
charges Friday.

According to arrest warrants, Christian Eduardo Salazar was charged with felony possession of cocaine
and possession of drug paraphernalia.

The warrants did not disclose where the cocaine was found or the amount seized.

Salazar’s 1994 Honda slammed a Ford Ranger pickup head-on Thursday as he attempted to pass a city garbage
truck, police said.

Salazar, along with a female passenger and 6-year-old girl were taken by ambulance to Rowan Regional
Medical Center.

The girl was not in a child restraint.

A passenger in the pickup was also taken to the hospital.



Salazar had a “rolled up dollar bill and white plate with cocaine residue,” the warrants said.
He was in jail Friday under a $2,500 bond.

On Thursday, a Salisbury Police officer said authorities expected to charge Salazar with driving left of the
center line and a child restraint violation.

Man charged with sex offenses with a child
http://www.thetimesnews.com/news/-54296--.html

A 59-year-old man was charged with sexually assaulting a 10-year-old boy.

Mario Camacho Aguayo, of North Fisher Street, Burlington, was arrested in Florida and extradited back to
Alamance County Sunday.

He was charged with two counts of first-degree sex offense with a child and two counts of second-degree
kidnapping.

He is in Alamance County jail under $400,000 bond, according to a Burlington Police Department news release.

Burlington Police received a report of a sex offense on Jan. 8. According to information received, Aguayo was
accused of having “inappropriate sexual contact with a male child,” the release states.

Man arrested for sex offense, breaking and entering
http://www.wdnweb.com/2012/04/1 1/man-arrested-for-sex-offense-breaking-and-entering-2/

A man wearing nothing but a T-shirt and trash bag was arrested by deputies from the Beaufort County Sherift’s
Office.

According to a press release from the Sheriff’s Office, at 12:03 a.m. on April 8, a caller reported a sex offense
at a residence on Gage Lane in Washington. Deputies attempted to locate the suspect, but were unable to until
another call reporting a suspicious male in the woods off Highway 264 near the Beaufort County Animal
Shelter came in at 10:33 a.m.

Marco Antonio Mendez-Roblero, 20, of Edwards Mobile Home Park in Greenville, was identified as the
suspect. He was charged with felony breaking and entering and one count statutory sex offense against a
person who is 13, 14, or 15 years old by a defendant who is more than four but less than six years older
than the victim. The parent of the victim called to report the crime.

Major Kenneth Watson of the Sheriff’s Office explained that the felony breaking and entering charge stemmed
from Mendez-Roblero not having the homeowner’s authority to enter the home.

“The way the statute is written, any entry with intent to commit a felony, is also a felony breaking and entering.
Most of the time you just see (the charge) with a larceny,” said Watson.



Mendez-Roblero was held in the Beaufort County Detention Center on a $20,000 secured bond.

9 suspects held without bond after major drug bust
http://www.wsoctv.com/news/news/local/9-suspects-held-without-bond-after-major-drug-bust/nMc X7/

CHARLOTTE, N.C. — Federal agents have made one of Charlotte's biggest drug busts ever at a warehouse off
Tyvola Road.

Prosecutors say the ring of nine suspects had conspired to smuggle more than a ton of marijuana into Charlotte
in just the first two weeks of April.

All nine appeared before a federal magistrate Wednesday who ordered them held without bond. Federal agents
said Victor Guerra, Paul Ayala, Cesar Garcia, Jose Segiva, Jose Al-Godoy, Carlos Sandoval-Uriel,
Rigoberto Pacheco-Carrillo , Ricardo Munoz-Contreras and Jose Zenteno all face felony drug charges for
trying to smuggle in and traffic close to a ton of pot in the Charlotte area.

Witnesses who were near the warehouse complex on Griffith Road Tuesday said they smelled marijuana
burning and saw agents bringing out marijuana.

"They started bringing out bales and bales of marijuana and they were in wheels -- looked like little tires," said a
witness who snapped pictures of the bust on his cellphone.

He said the drugs were hidden in construction equipment that was apparently the cover for the smuggling
operation.

A fire truck stood by as agents cut through the metal barrels with blowtorches, just in case the drugs caught fire.
Zac Pearson, who works nearby, said he had noticed trucks pulling up to the warehouse but did not know what
they were hauling.

"No, I never saw them before. I never met them before. I just saw a truck come in, that was it -- delivering that
equipment," Pearson said.

Federal prosecutors say Immigration and Customs Enforcement officers led the investigation. All
suspects are due back in court Monday for bond hearings.

Narcotics suspect is ‘major supplier’
http://www.lincolntimesnews.com/?p=50511#038:utm source=rss&#038:utm medium=rss&#038:utm campai
en=deputies-narcotics-suspect-is-major-supplier

Following a two-month undercover operation that conclude in late 2011, Lincoln County Sheriff’s Office
narcotics officers said they placed a “major supplier” of cocaine hydrochloride and marijuana behind bars
Monday night.

Rodolfo Lopez Hernandez, 25, of 300 East Sumner Street in Lincolnton, faces multiple drug-related charges.



A department press release noted that undercover buys took place in November, but due to the nature of the
case, the Sheriff’s Office was unable to release additional details on the arrest or operation.

Hernandez faces five felony counts of maintaining a vehicle/dwelling for a controlled substance along
with four felony counts each of trafficking in cocaine and possession with the intent to manufacture, sell
and deliver cocaine and one felony count each of sell and deliver marijuana and possession with the
intent to manufacture, sell and deliver marijuana.

Hernandez is currently being held in the Harven A. Crouse Detention Center under a $200,000 secured bond.

The suspect’s criminal record in the county, according to the North Carolina Department of Correction website,
includes a level four DWI. He was convicted of the misdemeanor charge in February.

Nearly 150 illegal immigrants arrested in Carolinas
http://triangle.news14.com/content/top stories/655823/nearly-150-illegal-immigrants-arrested-in-carolinas-as-
part-of-nationwide-ice-sweep

CHARLOTTE -- Immigration and Customs Enforcement rounded up nearly 150 illegal immigrants in the
Carolinas as part of Operation Cross Check. The six-day operation is being labeled the largest of its kind. In that
span, more than 3,100 people were arrested in part of the nationwide sweep.

ICE officials are calling these some of the worst fugitives and immigration violators. Arrests occurred in all 50
states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico and three U.S. territories. This is the third round up operation in the
past couple of years, yielding the highest number of arrests.

ICE officials say the numbers speak for themselves.

"Of the 3,168 individuals we arrested, 2,834 had criminal convictions," said John Morton, the director of ICE.
"Six hundred and ninety eight were immigration fugitives, having ignored an order of deportation. Five hundred
and fifty nine were illegal re-entrance who had been deported one or more times from the United States and
reentered again in violation of the federal law."

ICE officials arrested 43 illegal immigrants in South Carolina and 106 in North Carolina. The largest
numbers were in Mecklenburg, Johnston, Guilford and Buncombe counties.

Because of privacy issues, ICE is not allowed to reveal any of the identities or offenses from those arrested here
in the Carolinas.

Man arrested after Walmart parking lot confrontation
http://www.courier-tribune.com/sections/news/local/man-arrested-after-walmart-parking-lot-confrontation.html




ASHEBORO — A Ramseur man was charged after officers said he repeatedly hit another vehicle in the
Walmart parking lot on Monday, as well as bumping an Asheboro Police patrol car.

Eusebio Flores-Mendoza, 52, of 4697 Brownlee Road, Ramseur, was charged with assault with a deadly
weapon with intent to Kill inflicting serious injury, assault on a female and injury to personal property.

According to an Asheboro Police Report, officers responded to the Walmart parking lot at 8:18 p.m. where
Flores-Mendoza was driving a 1998 Pontiac passenger car and chasing another vehicle through the lot.
According to witnesses, the suspect had hit the 1995 Toyota, which was being driven by Daniel Sexton of
Thomasville, multiple times with his own car.

They said he also drove carelessly through the parking lot and at one point blocked Sexton’s vehicle in and
approached the occupants on foot. He then grabbed a pregnant woman, Mary Wyatt, who was in the back seat
and tried to pull her out of the car. She was later transferred by EMS to Randolph Hospital where she was
treated and released.

When Officer M. Vann said he approached the suspect’s vehicle, Flores-Mendoza neglected to place the car in
park and it rolled into the front of his patrol car. Flores-Mendoza told Vann he was only trying to collect rent
owed to him by the victims.

Flores-Mendoza was taken to Randolph County Jail and placed under a secured $10,000 bond. He was also
cited with careless and reckless driving and a safe movement violation.

Child rapist will not face charges thanks to I.C.E. policy
http://www?2.journalnow.com/news/2012/apr/08/wsmain01-sexton-deportation-to-mexico-means-escapi-ar-
2137469/

Two weeks ago, Juan Carlos Santos-Hernandez was sitting in a Forsyth County jail cell after being
charged with three felonies in connection with the molestation of a 10-year-old girl.

A written plea offer prepared by prosecutor Kia Chavious spelled out the likely path for the 21-year-old: Plead
guilty and the state will agree to let you be sentenced for one felony instead of three. You might get out in 25
years. Wait much longer or take your chances with a jury, you may die behind bars.

Now that's moot, thanks to an ill-advised policy being followed by the U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement Agency. Within a week or two, Santos-Hernandez could be lying on a beach in Acapulco, a

free man sipping cervezas in Mexico.

"He very well may get a pass on these charges," Chavious said in court last week. "(ICE) understands our
position, but there is no mechanism to stop it. Once the ball is rolling, nothing is going to stop it."

Road map to a loophole

As one might expect, the story of how a person charged with child molestation can get a get-out-of-jail-free
card from the federal government involves more than a few twists.



Santos-Hernandez, whose last known job was a cook for a Winston-Salem chain restaurant, was arrested in
October on one count of taking indecent liberties with a child. He went to jail and had bond set at $100,000. He
stayed there while investigators continued to look into the allegations.

In early March, a grand jury indicted Santos-Hernandez on two additional felony counts - including the more
serious charge of committing sex offense with a child that carries a mandatory 25-to-life sentence.

As is typically the case in crimes involving illegal immigrants, the federal government had issued a "detainer"
on Santos-Hernandez. That means the minute he walked out of jail, he was subject to be deported.

What happened next defies common sense.
The scheme was outlined in court documents and in an "order for arrest" motion that Chavious argued
Wednesday - a last-ditch legal maneuver that basically says Santos-Hernandez was never formally charged with

the new crimes and needs to be brought back.

On March 22, Santos-Hernandez posted bond and left the county jail. (Because Santos-Hernandez technically
did not flee custody willingly, his bond likely will not be forfeited.)

Predictably, ICE snatched him up and sent him to a federal detention facility in Georgia. It happened so fast his
own lawyer didn't even know he had left the local lockup.

And because he waived his rights, Santos-Hernandez was put on the fast track for deportation.
Goodbye, prison. Hola, Mexico.

"It looks like he's using voluntary deportation as an escape hatch," Superior Court Judge Ron Spivey said to
Chavious during the hearing. "Is that your concern?"

"It's something they're all looking into doing," Chavious said. "Post bond and trigger that 48-hour response
(from ICE), then waive their rights. They're back home in a week or shortly thereafter."

U.S.: 'So what?'

Not that it should come as a tremendous shock, but the response from the federal government amounted to a
huge "So what?"

Heck, the feds wouldn't even acknowledge they had Santos-Hernandez in custody - that information came out in
state court last week.

"I'm not sure how long you've covered this stuff," said Temple Black, a regional public-information officer for
ICE based in New Orleans, on Tuesday. "Ever heard of the Privacy Act? Send us an email, we'll staff it and see
what we can do." Never heard back.

Deep down, state prosecutors know the feds aren't likely to send Santos-Hernandez back. Asking for an order
for arrest on the new charges (and a new, bigger bond) essentially amounted to a legal "Hail Mary."

Terrence Hines, Santos-Hernandez' attorney, did what he was supposed to and argued for his client even though
he was cooling his heels in Georgia.

"He won't be allowed to return (to the United States) for 10 years," Hines said. "It's not a blank check. He will
be a free man in his home country, but he can't come back."



Spivey issued the order for arrest and set a new bond at $500,000, if he is ever arrested on the additional
charges. "I can't think of any logical or rational explanation (for posting the first bond) other than it was done to
escape prosecution," Spivey said.

The effect, in reality, is that a red flag got put in the system should Santos-Hernandez be stupid enough to slip
back into this country.

That's no consolation. If the charges are true, somewhere in Forsyth County, a 10-year-old girl could carry
emotional scars forever. In all likelihood, she and her family will be denied their day in court.

"Generally speaking, the only place appropriate for a child molester to be sent upon conviction would be prison
for the rest of his natural life," said District Attorney Jim O'Neill. "And that's only because we're not allowed to
execute them."

Seven Charged With Fraudulent Tax Refund Scheme

http://www.justice.gov/usao/ncw/press/ramos1.html

Conspirators Operated in Gaston, Lincoln and Mecklenburg Counties

CHARLOTTE, N.C. — Four out of seven defendants charged in a scheme to defraud the government by
obtaining false and fraudulent income tax refunds were sentenced in U.S. District Court yesterday by Chief U.S.
District Judge Robert J. Conrad, Jr., announced Anne M. Tompkins, U.S. Attorney for the Western District of
North Carolina.

The criminal indictment filed in March 2011 charged seven individuals with one count of conspiracy to
defraud the government with respect to false claims, by filing fraudulent tax returns seeking refunds. The
defendants prepared the fraudulent returns using stolen identity information of individuals in Puerto Rico.

Each of the four defendants sentenced today previously pled guilty to one count of false claims conspiracy:

* Dania Ramos, 36, of Lincolnton, pled guilty in July 2011 and was sentenced to 48 months in prison.

* Jose de Jesus, a/k/a Jose Ramos, 29, of Vale, pled guilty in July 2011 and was sentenced to 37 months in
prison.

* Xiomara Amparo, 34, of Lincolnton, pled guilty in August 2011 and was sentenced to 18 months in prison.
* Mildred DePena, 49, Lincolnton, pled guilty in August 2011 and was sentenced to 12 months and one day in
prison.

Of the three additional defendants charged in the indictment, Nelson Jimenez, 51, of Lincolnton pled guilty
in August 2011 and is free on bond while waiting to be sentenced. Arileyda Amparo, 31, of Lincolnton, was a
fugitive until she was arrested in October 2011. Arileyda Amparo entered a plea of guilty to one count of false
claims conspiracy in January 2012, and is now in local federal custody awaiting sentencing. The last defendant
named in the indictment, Johan Vargas, 22, of Hickory, remains a fugitive from justice.

According to the indictment, filed plea agreements and court proceedings:

From January 2010 through February 2011, the defendants participated in a scheme to defraud the U.S.
Treasury Department by obtaining false tax refunds. To carry out their fraudulent scheme, the defendants



obtained stolen identity information, including names and Social Security numbers of individuals in Puerto
Rico, and prepared fraudulent federal tax returns using that information. The defendants carefully selected
addresses within the Western District of North Carolina at locations where multiple mailboxes were clustered,
and then caused the Treasury Department to mail the false tax refund checks to these specially chosen
addresses. The defendants then used the Internet to check the delivery dates of the fraudulent refund checks,
pulled the checks out of the mail at the chosen clustered addresses, and cashed the refund checks at various
money services businesses located in North Carolina and elsewhere. The defendants then used the money for
their own gain. The defendants sought fraudulent refunds totalling more than $3 million during 2010 and more
than $2 million from January 2011 up until their arrest in mid-February of 2011.

In sentencing the defendants, Chief Judge Conrad stated with regard to the scheme that the fact that the false
claims conspiracy was “hard to detect and easy to do” was a “bad combination” and noted the importance of
deterrence in tax cases.

“Schemes that involve filing fraudulent tax refunds using stolen Social Security numbers are very complex and
a growing epidemic,” said U.S. Attorney Tompkins. “My office is committed to working with our partners to
identify tax fraud and go after those who defraud the tax system and obtain fraudulent refunds using the stolen
identities of unsuspecting victims.”

“Tax refund schemes are especially egregious when identity theft is used to expand the scheme. IRS Criminal
Investigation will respond to these schemes using every legal resource at our disposal,” said Special Agent in
Charge Hammett.

Jose de Jesus will be transferred to the custody of the Federal Bureau of Prisons upon designation of a federal
facility. Ramos, DePena, and Xiomara Amparo remain free on bond and will-self report to the Federal Bureau
of Prisons at a later date.

The case was investigated by IRS-CI, the USPIS, and the USSS. The prosecution is being handled for the
government by Assistant U.S. Attorney Jenny Grus Sugar of the U.S. Attorney’s Office in Charlotte.

2 Face Charges After Yadkin County Meth Probe
http://www.wxiil2.com/news/30860119/detail.html#ixzz1rYsNQIhL

YADKIN COUNTY, N.C. -- Two men face charges after a methamphetamine investigation in Yadkin County.
Armando Rios, 36, of Burlington and Hugo Madrigal, 36, of Reidsville were arrested after a seven-month
long investigation.

Both men are being held in the Yadkin County Detention Center on a $1 million bond.

The Yadkin County Sheriff’s Office said the Yadkinville Police Department and special agents with the
Department of Homeland Security, SBI and Ashe County Sheriff’s Office assisted with the investigation.

Rios and Madrigal were charged with conspiring to traffic in methamphetamines.

They will appear in court April 17.



Driver, Passenger Arrested During Traffic Stop
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html

Two men were arrested during a traffic stop around 2:20am Saturday in the 700 block of North Brightleaf
Boulevard. Smithfield Police said they stopped a car and determined the driver, identified as 22 year-old
Ricardo Martinez Montez of Spring Forest Road, Raleigh (left) was impaired. Police said he later
registered 0.14 on the Breathalyzer. He was also charged with driving left of center and driving without
a license.

A passenger, police identified as the owner of the vehicle, Oscar Anibal Duran Lemus, 38, of Shepard School
Road, Zebulon (right) was charged with aiding and abetting driving while impaired for allegedly allowing
Montez to drive his vehicle even after he knew he had been drinking.

Montez was released on a $2,000 bond and Lemus was freed on a $1,500 bond. Both were given June 12 court
dates in Johnston County District Court, according to police reports.

North Carolina Arrests
(Edgecombe, Forsyth, Guilford, Mecklenburg, Moore, Nash and Wake County)
http://www.bustedmugshots.com/north-carolina

Name JAVIER SOLIZ RIVERA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 53 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012

Charges

NO OPERATORS LICENSE
FICTICIOUS INFO TO OFFICER
IMMIGRATION

Name ADAN HIGINIOCHAV CARDONA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012

Charges

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name ALBERTO MALDONADO

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012
Charges

BEL / THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE
POSSESS STOLEN GOODS

Name LOONG THAO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012

Charges

SHOPLIFTING

Name SANTIAGO SANTILLIAN VAZQUEZ
Location Monroe, North Carolina



Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012
Charges

NO OPERATORS LICENSE
FICTICIOUS INFO TO OFFICER

Name MARIEL TRUJILLO CERVENTES

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name JORGE ANTONIO VERDE

Location Concord, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED
OPEN CONT AFTR CONS ALC SUBOFN

Name JAIME SLIVERIO SILVERIO

Location Pineville, North Carolina
Age 55 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - NON.AGG.PHYS.FORCE
COMMUNICATING THREATS

Name VICENTE GARCIA-RUFINO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-01-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
RECKLESS DRIVING - WILLFUL/WANTON DISREG
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name EDWARDO CALLEJAS CHALANDA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-02-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED

Name HECTOR JOSE AVILES

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-02-2012

Charges

FUGITIVE/EXTRADITION OTHER STATE

Name TEODORO PAEZ

Location Huntersville, North Carolina
Age 44 years

Booking Date 04-02-2012

Charges

SEE PAPERWORK FOR CHARGE

Name LUZ INES JAU
Location Charlotte, North Carolina



Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-02-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED

Name EDUARDO VILLAGRAN GUITIERREZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-02-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - NON.AGG.PHYS.FORCE

Name ANTONIO GONZALEZ-CASTAN

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-02-2012

Charges

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name ANGEL MARIO CRUZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 36 years

Booking Date 04-02-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name MICHAEL JIMENEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 46 years

Booking Date 04-03-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - AGG.PHYS.FORCE
COMMUNICATING THREATS

Name CONCEPCION SALINAS RODRIGUEZ

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-03-2012
Charges

SIMPLE ASSAULT

Name LESTER O ORETAGA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-04-2012

Charges

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name MATTHEW ALAJANDRO CRUZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-04-2012

Charges

KIDNAPPING - SECOND DEGREE
ASSAULT ON A CHILD UNDER TWELVE - AGG.PH
RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

Name MIGUEL SANCHEZ-CRUZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 40 years

Booking Date 04-04-2012

Charges

FUGITIVE/EXTRADITION OTHER STATE



Name JUAN AMILLIO MORENO-IBARRA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 42 years

Booking Date 04-04-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR LARCENY

Name JUNIUS GUSTUS

Location Apex, North Carolina
Age 65 years

Booking Date 04-04-2012
Charges

M SECOND DEGREE TRESPASS
M BREAKING OR ENTERING (M)

Name DIEGO ARMANDO RAMIREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 26 years

Booking Date 04-04-2012
Charges

M OFF BOND - JAIL USE ONLY

Name ALEJANDRO AVILA-ARROYO

Location Wingate, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012
Charges

RAPE-2ND DEGREE BY FORCE AGAINST WILL OF
SEX OFFENSE - 2ND DEGREE BY FORCE AGAINS

Name ERNEST MARCO SCOLLO

Location Holly Springs, North Carolina
Age 46 years

Booking Date 04-04-2012

Charges

F OBTAIN CS BY FRAUD/FORGERY (F)

Name PATRICE CHANEL YORK-ESPINOSA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-04-2012
Charges

M INTOXICATED AND DISRUPTIVE

Name JOSE MATARRITA GOMEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012

Charges

INTOXICATED AND DISRUPTIVE

Name HUGO CORTEZ GARCIA

Location Conover, North Carolina
Age 39 vyears

Booking Date 04-05-2012
Charges

C/S TRAFFICKING IN METHAMPHETAMINE
C/S CONSPIRE TRAFFIC METHAMPHETAMINE

Name GIL ALMANZA SANCHEZ
Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 32 years



Booking Date 04-05-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

OPEN CONT AFTR CONS ALC SUBOFN

Name BERNY NUNEZ

Location Lincolnton, North Carolina
Age 40 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012

Charges

C/S TRAFFICKING IN METHAMPHETAMINE
C/S CONSPIRE TRAFFIC METHAMPHETAMINE

Name KEVIN DUC NGUYEN

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - NON.AGG.PHYS.FORCE
COMMUNICATING THREATS

Name LINDER CASTILLO MUNOZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012

Charges

UNLAWFUL CONCEALMENT (MISDEMEANOR) - $50

Name IRVING A LOPEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012

Charges

ROBBERY WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON--INDIVIDUA
CONSP ROBBERY DANGEROUS WEAPON
BREAKING AND/OR ENTERING (FELONY)-WITHOU

Name ALAAM VELAZCO-DARAN

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears

Booking Date 04-05-2012
Charges

M SECOND DEGREE TRESPASS

Name JOSEPH CHRISTOPHER MENDITTO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012
Charges

M OTHER - FREE TEXT

Name MANUEL DEJESUS TORRES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 41 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL

Name ROBERTO GONZALEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 34 vyears

Booking Date 04-05-2012



Charges

F MAINTN VEH/DWELL/PLACE CS (F)
M POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

F PWISD MARIJUANA

F TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE

Name DAMIAN JUNIOR TAPIA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012
Charges

M DWI - LEVEL 1

Name JOSUE RODRIGUEZ SAAVEDRA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-05-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD
M POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
M POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0%

Name RUEDA ATILA DELCARMEN

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 34 vyears

Booking Date 04-06-2012

Charges

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name CALIXTO ORTIZ-ESPANA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-06-2012

Charges

RECKLESS DRIVING - WILLFUL/WANTON DISREG
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name EHLIN MORIYO HERNANDEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears

Booking Date 04-06-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - AGG.PHYS.FORCE

Name JOSE ALFREDO MARTINEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears

Booking Date 04-06-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name MARCELO SULU TAX

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 34 years

Booking Date 04-06-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name ANAHI CRUZ

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 18 years
Booking Date 04-06-2012

Charges



LARCENY-MISDEMEANOR

Name MARIO ROBERTO VELASQUEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 41 years

Booking Date 04-06-2012
Charges

F' OBTAIN PROPERTY FALSE PRETENSE
F IDENTITY THEFT

Name ALCIDES BANEGAS CEVALLOS

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 47 years

Booking Date 04-06-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name LUIS ANTEMATE-REYES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012
Charges

M DV PROTECTIVE ORDER VIOL (M)

Name MARVIN MARTINEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012
Charges

M DWI - LEVEL 1

M SPEEDING

M NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name TAVORA GILBERTO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-08-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

RECKLESS DRIVING - WILLFUL/WANTON DISREG
RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

Name JOSE ARRIOLA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-08-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED
FICTITIOUS INFORMATION TO OFFICER
C/S-SCH II- POSSESS COCAINE

Name CONRADO ANTONSANTI

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012
Charges

SIMPLE ASSAULT

Name ARNALDO ANTONIO RAMOS

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012



Charges
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name JAMIL ARITA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012

Charges

LARCENY (MISDEMEANOR) - UNDER $50

Name ADRIAN GARCIA MORA

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012
Charges

SPEEDING

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name AURELIO GAZPAR CALLEJAS

Location Marion, North Carolina
Age 36 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012
Charges

NO DL 1ST OFF

Name MARIO ALBERTO MORENO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name SERAFIN LOPEZ ROMO

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012

Charges

ASSU W/SER INJ OR DEADLY WEAP
ASSAULT ON A FEMALE
IMMIGRATION DETAINER

Name JOSE ROBERTO MANCIA-GARCIA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012
Charges

M REAR LAMPS VIOLATION
M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
M DWLR

M NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name FERNANDO SANTIAGO GARCIA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-07-2012
Charges

M RECKLESS DRVG-WANTON DISREGARD
M FLEE/ELUDE ARREST W/MV (M)

Name YANG JIN KIM

Location Cary, North Carolina
Age 50 years

Booking Date 04-08-2012



Charges
M DRIVING WHILE IMPATIRED

Name YERI ACOSTA GARCIA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-08-2012
Charges

M CARRYING CONCEALED GUN (M)

FF POSSESS STOLEN FIREARM

F POSS STOLEN GOODS/PROP (F)

M POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0%

Name FELIBERTO CARDENAS-VARGAS

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 40 years

Booking Date 04-08-2012
Charges

M ASSAULT BY POINTING A GUN

Name EDY NOE MEJIA GOMEZ

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-08-2012
Charges

DRUNK & DISRUPTIVE
RESIST, DELAY, OBSTRUCT

Name FROYLAN GOMEZ-ROMERO

Location Fuquay-varina, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears

Booking Date 04-08-2012

Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
M NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name ROBERT MICHAEL ANGUIANO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-08-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name FERNANDO HERNANDEZ MARQUEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 35 years

Booking Date 04-08-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name SEVERO CASTRO LOPEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 38 years

Booking Date 04-09-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED

Name JOSE PABLO NMN HERNANDEZ-VELENCIA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-09-2012
Charges

M DRIVE WITHOUT TWO HEADLAMPS



M DWLR

Name MIGUEL ANGEL SANTOS-CANALES

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-09-2012

Charges

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name NOE A MARQUEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-09-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

M DWLR

Name JAIRO JESUS GUEVARA RUIZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 47 years

Booking Date 04-09-2012
Charges

M SIMPLE WORTHLESS CHECK

Name CARLOS JULIO MANJARREZ CAMARGO

Location Gibsonville, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-09-2012

Charges

WRIT

Name RAFAEL ESTRADA MAYA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 24 years

Booking Date 04-09-2012
Charges

M SECOND DEGREE TRESPASS

Name EDWIN MENDEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-09-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD
M OFF BOND - JAIL USE ONLY

Name OSCAR OVIDIO MAGANA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-10-2012

Charges

POSSESSING STOLEN FIREARM

CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPON - GUN (M)
C/S-SCH VI- P/W/I/S/D MARIJUANA

ROBBERY WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON--INDIVIDUA
ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON - GUN

Name JUAN ALBERTO CAPOTE

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-10-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPATIRED



NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name EUSEVIO RAMIREZ PEREZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears

Booking Date 04-11-2012

Charges

C/S-SCH I- TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN
C/S-SCH I- CONSPIRE TO TRAFFIC HEROIN
C/S-SCH I- P/W/I/S/D HEROIN

Name DAVID LIONICIO BROUNO RIVAS

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-11-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name ALEXANDER ORELLANA HERNANDEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012

Charges

INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD
STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR

Name JUAN JOSE RUIZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012

Charges

DRUG PARAPHERNALIA - POSSESSION OF

Name SEK PEN

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 38 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012

Charges

ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON - CUTTING

Name GASIM MANAFOV

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 34 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012

Charges

FEDERAL PRISONER

Name ABSALOM BATISTA PEREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012
Charges

F LARCENY OF MOTOR VEHICLE (F)

Name ERIC ESCOBAR

Location Rose Hill, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012

Charges

ALCOHOL / OPEN CONTAINER OF BEER OR WINE IN MOTOR VEHICLE
BREACH OF PEACE
MINOR / PURCHASE OR POSSESSION OF BEER OR WINE BY MINOR



Name MANUEL DEJESUS TORRES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 41 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012
Charges

M DWI - LEVEL 2

Name HEZRON MASESE ONYIEGO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 38 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012
Charges

M DWI - LEVEL 5

Name MARCUS ANTHONY LOPEZ

Location Grifton, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012
Charges

FUGITIVE WARRANT/ NORTH CAROLI

Name FRANCISCO ACOSTA HERNANDEZ

Location Cary, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-12-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name DUC NGUYEN BUI

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012

Charges

DV PROTECTIVE ORDER VIOLATION

Name JAVIER VERA MONDRAGON

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012

Charges

FEDERAL PRISONER

Name GILBERTO VELASCO-SEGURA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears

Booking Date 04-13-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - NON.AGG.PHYS.FORCE
COMMUNICATING THREATS
INJURY TO PERSONAL PROPERTY

Name EDGAR TOLENTINO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ALEXIS ALVARADO ROMAN

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 26 years
Booking Date 04-13-2012

Charges



ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - AGG.PHYS.FORCE
INJURY TO PERSONAL PROPERTY
COMMUNICATING THREATS

Name JOSE JUAN REVIS-GALICIA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 39 vyears

Booking Date 04-13-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name RUPEN RAMESH FOFARIA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 34 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ANDRES MORALES—-JUAREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name AJIT SIVADASAN

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 41 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ISRAEL DURAN DURAN

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 46 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012
Charges

M ASSAULT ON A FEMALE

Name MISSAEL PEREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 26 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012
Charges

F' EMBEZZELMENT

Name RAUL VEGA GASPER

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name FRANCISCO RUIZ

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 40 years

Booking Date 04-13-2012

Charges

PROBATION VIOLATION

Name MARC ANDREW LOPEZ
Location Holly Springs, North Carolina
Age 48 years



Booking Date 04-13-2012
Charges
M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name CANDELARIO MONTALVO OCHOA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 46 years

Booking Date 04-14-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name DELFINO LOPEZ LOPEZ-GOICOCHEA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-14-2012
Charges

F' TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE

Name LUIS MIRANDA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 45 years

Booking Date 04-14-2012
Charges

M NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name VIDYASAGAR SUNKAVALLI

Location Cary, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-14-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name DOMINGO MEDINA

Location Zebulon, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-14-2012
Charges

M CARRYING CONCEALED GUN (M)
M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name MILTON HERNANDEZ REYES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-14-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ADRIAN MARTINEZ TORRES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-14-2012
Charges

M ASSAULT ON A FEMALE

Name EPIMENIO SORIA HUERTA

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-15-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21
NO OPERATORS LICENSE



Name JAVIER JUAREZ-CRUZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-15-2012

Charges

DEATH BY VEHICLE - FELONY

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING

RECKLESS DRIVING - WILLFUL/WANTON DISREG
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name JUSTO GONZALEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-15-2012

Charges

BREAKING AND/OR ENTERING (MISDEMEANOR)-W

Name DOUGLAS ALBURTO CARDENAS

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 36 years

Booking Date 04-15-2012

Charges

FALSE PRETENSE

Name VINCENTE EVENES HERNANDEZ

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-15-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE

Name ISMAEL SOTO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

ASSAULT OR SIMPLE ASSAULT AND BATTERY

Name CHINH CONG VU

Location Statesville, North Carolina
Age 36 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

DV PROTECTIVE ORDER VIOLATION

Name IVER DESIDERIO ESPINA

Location Statesville, North Carolina
Age 26 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name LUDVIN ANTONIO MORALES

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

C/S-SCH II- POSSESS COCAINE
FAIL TO NOTIFY DMV OF ADDRESS



Name RICARDO ALEJZNDRO LOPEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
OPEN CONT AFTR CONS ALC SUBOFN
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name ARACELI PEDROZA ZARATE

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 42 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name VIANEY MARQUEZ MARQUEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name JUAN CARLOS ZETINO-HERNANDEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name RAFAEL LOPEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 35 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL

Name JOSE MIGUEL HERNANDEZ CRUZ

Location High Point, North Carolina
Age 39 vyears

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE

Name ROBERTO MORALES

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

FAIL TO APPEAR MISD

Name VIRGINIA SAAVEDRA

Location Asheboro, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-16-2012

Charges

LARCENY OF PROPERTY

Name JUAN CARLOS ALCANTARA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 40 years

Booking Date 04-17-2012



Charges

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED
REGISTRATION CARD/TAG -EXPIRED
FATIL TO NOTIFY DMV OF ADDRESS
FICT/ALT/CNCL/REV REG. CARD/TAG

Name PENEIL FRANCISCO RODRIGUEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 24 years

Booking Date 04-17-2012
Charges

M NONSUPPORT CHILD

Name RIGOBERTO VASQUEZ GUILIERREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 40 years

Booking Date 04-17-2012
Charges

M SECOND DEGREE TRESPASS
M RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

Name ANTONIO ARMARAZ-JUAREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-17-2012
Charges

M SECOND DEGREE TRESPASS
M RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

Name RUDIS BERNABE MACHUCA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 45 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012

Charges

C/S-SCH I- TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN
MAINTAIN DWELL/MV KEEP/SELL CONTROLLED S
DRUG PARAPHERNALIA - POSSESSION OF

Name TIOFILO MORALES-CIFUENTES

Location Cary, North Carolina
Age 39 vyears

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD
M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name MISAEL CHAVEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

F INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD
FF FIRST DEGREE RAPE

FF FIRST DEGREE RAPE CHILD

FF FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD

Name MIGUEL ANGEL VALLE

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 26 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - AGG.PHYS.FORCE
INTERFERE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION



DAMAGE TO REAL PROPERTY

INJURY TO PERSONAL PROPERTY
COMMUNICATING THREATS

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - NON.AGG.PHYS.FORCE

Name JOSE DANIEL PEREZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 46 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012

Charges

ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON - OTHER

Name JAKE JACINTO RUBIO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL

Name ELIO JORGE ROMERO

Location Apex, North Carolina
Age 51 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name EMANUEL ALEXANDER ALDAYA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 26 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

M RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

Name ALEXANDER JOSE ALDAYA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

M RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER
M CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPON

Name RYAN FERDINAND CAMAYA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 24 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

M DV PROTECTIVE ORDER VIOL (M)

Name APOLINAR HAZEN PERDOMO
Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER
CONTRIBUTING DEL OF JUVENILE
SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING
MISDEMEANOR LARCENY
MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL
FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

TERRHAMERER

Name TAVARES MONDERO ALLEN
Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 20 years



Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges
M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name CARLOS HUMBERTO GUZMAN-FUENTES

Location Matthews, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012

Charges

LARCENY BY ANTI-INVENTORY DEVICE - $50

Name ALI ABRAHAM ALVARDO-NUNEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 35 years

Booking Date 04-18-2012
Charges

M VIOLATION OF COURT ORDER

Name ORLANDO CAMACHO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012

Charges

C/S—-SCH I- TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN
C/S—-SCH II- CONSPIRE TO TRAFFIC COCAINE

Name GERMAN ALEXANDER BARRIENTO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 35 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012

Charges

UNLAWFUL CONCEALMENT (MISDEMEANOR) - UND

Name JAVIER MORENO VAZQUEZ

Location Pineville, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012

Charges

DISORDERLY CONDUCT
ASSAULT OR SIMPLE ASSAULT AND BATTERY

Name JUAN JOSE ORTEGA-PADILLA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 38 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012

Charges

RAPE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 13-OTHER
INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD
INCEST - FELONY

Name JESUS GONZALEZ ESLAVA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name GRISELDA LOPEZ ZUNIGA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 26 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012

Charges

INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD



AID AND ABET (FELONY)

Name MANUEL DEJESUS TORRES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 41 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL

Name ALFREDO XAVIER GAMBOA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012
Charges

M POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0%

Name JOSE FERNANDO CLARK

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 48 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012
Charges

F' LARCENY BY ANTI-INVNTRY DEVICE

Name MARIA CHUPIN GUTIERREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-19-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name ROZIO CRYSTAL YANEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012

Charges

UNLAWFUL CONCEALMENT (MISDEMEANOR) - $50

Name ANTONIO REYNOSO-MARTINE

Location Fresno, California
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012
Charges

C/S—-SCH I- TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN
C/S—-SCH I- CONSPIRE TO TRAFFIC HEROIN

Name JOSUE A MARTINEZ-CARILL

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012

Charges

C/S—-SCH I- TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN
MAINTAIN DWELL/MV KEEP/SELL CONTROLLED S
DRUG PARAPHERNALIA - POSSESSION OF

Name RICARDO GIL ARISTIZABAL

Location Matthews, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED

Name LUIS ALBERTO REED
Location Holly Springs, North Carolina



Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name LUCERO ARAGON CRUZ

Location Cary, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012
Charges

M SHOPLIFTING CONCEALMENT GOODS

Name JORGE ZALAZAR

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 44 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012

Charges

UNLAWFUL CONCEALMENT (MISDEMEANOR) - UND

Name MARKCUS RAEMON HERRERA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012

Charges

BREAK/ENTER MOTOR VEHICLE - $

LARCENY OF FIREARM (FELONY) - $200 & UP

Name EVER SANCHEZ PENA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012
Charges

M RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER
M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name MARIO ALBERTO ROMERO-JIMENEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012
Charges

M ASSAULT ON A FEMALE

Name PHONE SYSOURATH

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 60 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name RICHARD REYES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name DARIO BENITEZ PEREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-20-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD



Name MARLON ANTONIO RIZO-CALDERON

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 34 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012

Charges

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name GERARDO AQUIRRE PALOMARES

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 52 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name GUADALUPE SANCHEZ FLORES

Location Huntersville, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED

Name JUAN CARLOS ESTEVEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012

Charges

C/S—-SCH VI- POSSESS MARIJUANA - MISDEME
DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED

Name BASILIO MARCIAL VAZQUEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012

Charges

INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD

Name MATTHEW JARAMILLO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

M DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21
M NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name FAUSTO NOYOLA-SANDOVAL

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

RECKLESS DRIVING - WILLFUL/WANTON DISREG
FICT/ALT/CNCL/REV REG. CARD/TAG

SPEEDING

Name GIANNINA DANAE ORAMA-GUERRA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED



Name ELISCO ROBLES

Location Knightdale, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012

Charges

M MISDEMEANOR CHILD ABUSE
M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name JOSE LUIS AVILES RODRIGUEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name EMMANUEL REYES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

M RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER
M COMMUNICATING THREATS
M ASSAULT GOVT OFFICIAL/EMPLY

Name VINCENTE BORJA LOPEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 47 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

F INDEC EXPOSURE DEF>=18 VIC<16

Name MARCOS SLIVA PEREZ

Location Garner, North Carolina
Age 38 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
F FELONY POSSESSION OF COCAINE

Name SERGIO MARTIN RAMIREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 26 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

M POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0%
M SOLICIT ALMS/BEG FOR MONEY
M OPEN CONTAINER ALCOHOL VIOL

Name FRANCISCO J ASTORGA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012

Charges

OPEN CONTAINER ORDINANCE

Name JOSE AMADEO PORTILLO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 42 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

M ASSAULT AND BATTERY



Name FREDY ALBERTO BRUNO-SANCHEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-21-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name ULISES MENDOZA OSCOS

Location Kannapolis, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ARMANDO GARCIA HERNANDEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 44 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - NON.AGG.PHYS.FORCE

Name VICTOR HUGO BRUNO-MODESTO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012

Charges

CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON - OTHER

Name MIGUEL ANGEL BENITEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012
Charges

M SECOND DEGREE TRESPASS
M RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

Name ALBERTO RAMOS GUITIERREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012
Charges

M SIMPLE ASSAULT

Name RAYMOND PEREZ SANTIAGO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 55 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - NON.AGG.PHYS.FORCE

Name MELVIN RIOS

Location Rock Hill, South Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

RECKLESS DRIVING - WILLFUL/WANTON DISREG
HIT AND RUN - FAIL TO STOP - PROP.DAMAGE
RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name JOSE IGNACIO BENITEZ
Location Cary, North Carolina



Age 50 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012
Charges

M DWI - LEVEL 1

Name ELEAZAR RAMIREZ-MADARIAGA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ADAN FIDEL SANDOVAL

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 53 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012
Charges

M DV PROTECTIVE ORDER VIOL (M)

Name JOSE ISAAC MARTINEZ-YANES

Location Garner, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012
Charges

M BREAKING OR ENTERING (M)

Name JOSE JOAQUIN DOMINGUEZ

Location High Point, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE

IMMIGRATION

Name JOAQUIN ORTEGA HERNANDEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012
Charges

M CANCL/REVOK/SUSP CERTIF/TAG

Name JOAQUIN ORTEGA HERNANDEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-22-2012
Charges

M NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name ADRIAN CRUZ-LOPEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-23-2012

Charges

BREAKING AND/OR ENTERING (FELONY)- WITH
LARCENY AFTER BREAK/ENTER - $200 AND UP
CONSPIRACY - FELONY

STOLEN GOODS - POSSESSION OF (FELONY)

Name OLVIN FIGEROA

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 22 years
Booking Date 04-22-2012

Charges



TEMPORARY CUSTODY ORDER ALCOHO

Name JOSE MANUEL RAMIREZ CASTILLO

Location High Point, North Carolina
Age 38 years

Booking Date 04-23-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ISBI-STRANGULATION
IMMIGRATION DETAINER

Name SALOMON ENCARNACI SANTIAGO

Location Huntersville, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-23-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name ISABEL PINZON-CARIAS

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-24-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - AGG.PHYS.FORCE
INTERFERE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION
FALSE IMPRISONMENT

ASSAULT BY STRANGULATION

Name HECTOR JAVIER MARTINEZ-RAMIREZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 36 years

Booking Date 04-24-2012

Charges

C/S—-SCH I- TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN
C/S-SCH I- P/W/I/S/D HEROIN

Name ANGEL EFRAIN LOPEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-24-2012

Charges

C/S-SCH I- TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN
C/S-SCH I- P/W/I/S/D HEROIN

Name ANTONIO DIONICIO JIMINEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 38 years

Booking Date 04-24-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ANTONIO RIVERA CRUZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 39 years

Booking Date 04-24-2012

Charges

FEDERAL PRISONER

Name LEONARD DANIEL ARREOLA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 18 years
Booking Date 04-24-2012

Charges



BREAKING AND/OR ENTERING (FELONY)- WITH

Name ERIC DANIEL PEREZ-YANEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-24-2012

Charges

C/S—-SCH I- TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN

Name BLANCA MENDEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

LARCENY (MISDEMEANOR) - $200 & UP

Name LUDI GARCIA MALDONADO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

LARCENY (MISDEMEANOR) - $50-199

Name JUAN F ARIAS

Location Cornelius, North Carolina
Age 44 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

LARCENY BY EMPLOYEE

Name NICANDRO PEREZ HERNANDEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED
SPEEDING

Name EFRAIN FERRIOLI ORTEGA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 38 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED

Name PHALLA MEN

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

Name JUAN MARQUEZ-RAMOS

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

FISHING WITHOUT A LICENSE

Name RYAN DEREK RAMIREZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 31 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012



Charges
M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name GERSON SANTOS-GONZALES

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

STOLEN GOODS - POSSESSION OF

Name JOSE HUMBERTO ALVARADO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL

Name JUAN PALMAR SANTIAGO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012
Charges

M NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name ROWELL RAY SAYSON ORDANES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012
Charges

F MAINTN VEH/DWELL/PLACE CS (F)
F' PWISD MARIJUANA

Name UMBERTO ALMAZAN RUBIO

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 33 years

Booking Date 04-25-2012

Charges

PROMOTING CRUELTY TO ANIMALS
COCK FIGHTING

ALTERING SERIAL NUMBERS
IMMIGRATION DETAINER

Name ADRIANA DOMINIQUE CRUZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-26-2012

Charges

C/S-SCH VI- POSSESS MARIJUANA

Name SILVERIO GONZALEZ SALAZAR

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-26-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
OPEN CONT AFTR CONS ALC SUBOFN
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name JULIO PEREZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 28 years
Booking Date 04-26-2012

Charges



FEDERAL PRISONER

Name MANUEL LOPEZ-RURAL

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears

Booking Date 04-26-2012

Charges

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name RUTH JUDITH GONZALEZ-ESTEVEZ

Location Cary, North Carolina
Age 37 years

Booking Date 04-26-2012
Charges

F FINANCIAL CARD FRAUD (F)

Name MANUEL DEJESUS TORRES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 41 years

Booking Date 04-26-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name PASCUAL NAVARRO-CARBAJAL

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-26-2012
Charges

M BREAKING OR ENTERING (M)

Name PAUBLO CRUZ MENDOZA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-26-2012
Charges

M AID & ABET LARCENY (M)

Name ARIEL MIRABAL

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-27-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ULICES CESAR MORALES-MORENO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 20 years

Booking Date 04-27-2012

Charges

ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON - CUTTING
ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON--SERIOUS INJU

Name JOHAN-DAVID ROMERO ABREU

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-27-2012

Charges

BREAKING AND/OR ENTERING (MISDEMEANOR)-W
DRUG PARAPHERNALIA - POSSESSION OF

Name ALFONZO PASCUAL HERNANDEZ
Location Greensboro, North Carolina



Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-27-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ARIEL MARTINEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 19 years

Booking Date 04-27-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR LARCENY

Name JULIO RIGOBERTO FAJARDO
Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012
Charges

M DWI - LEVEL 1

M DWLR

Name JOEL TREJO RAMIREZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012

Charges

STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR
INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD

Name FELIX HEREDIA-MENDOZA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 25 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
M POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA

Name ANDRESSA ACCIOLY GARCIA

Location Garner, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ARACELI MARINA ENZOR

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 45 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR LARCENY
F' LARCENY - FREE TEXT

Name EDUARDO ALBERTO GUEVARA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name FERNANDA AZEVEDO OLIVATO

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears
Booking Date 04-28-2012

Charges



M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name ERIC EDUARDO SOSA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name CARLOS ROBLES-MORENO

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 28 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012

Charges

RAPE-2ND DEGREE BY FORCE AGAINST WILL OF

Name DANIEL RIOS GARCIA

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPATIRED
NO OPERATORS LICENSE
DRIVE WRONG WAY ON DUAL LANE

Name JOSE RAMIREZ-BARRAZA

Location Gastonia, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-28-2012

Charges

NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE
RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER

Name ALFREDO RAYMUNDO MARTINEZ

Location Monroe, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012
Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

Name MAEGAN CORDOVA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
M SPEEDING

Name JULIO ALEGRIA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 54 vyears

Booking Date 04-29-2012

Charges

FUGITIVE/EXTRADITION OTHER STATE

Name SAMUEL PLATA PATRICIO

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 40 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE
IMMIGRATION



Name GILBERTO ARREDONDO LOPEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

Name JAYSON ANTHONY RODRIGUEZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE-UNSEALED WINE/LIQ.IN

Name MANUEL D ZEPEDA

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 30 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
HIT AND RUN - FAIL TO STOP - PROP.DAMAGE

Name STEPHANY LOMBANA

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 21 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012
Charges

M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name CRISTINA DOMINGUEZ GALLARDO

Location Greensboro, North Carolina
Age 42 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012

Charges

FAIL TO APPEAR MISD

Name LUIS RODOLFO HERNANDEZ

Location Cary, North Carolina
Age 23 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012
Charges

M FALSE REPORT TO POLICE STATION

Name NELSON ARTURO CERVANTES

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 22 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012
Charges

M MISDEMEANOR LARCENY

Name SUNNIE MARILYN REYES

Location Cary, North Carolina
Age 18 years

Booking Date 04-29-2012
Charges

M SIMPLE POSSESS SCH VI CS (M)

Name ERIS ALEXANDER GONZALEZ-PERDOMO
Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 40 years



Booking Date 04-29-2012
Charges
M FAILURE TO APPEAR ON MISD

Name JUAN CARLOS SANTIAGO CORTEZ

Location Raleigh, North Carolina
Age 27 years

Booking Date 04-30-2012
Charges

M DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Name KERUBALE GETACHEW ABEGAZ

Location High Point, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-30-2012

Charges

CRIM CONTEMPT INTERPT PROCEED

Name JOSE MIGUEL JAVIER-JAIMES

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 24 vyears

Booking Date 04-30-2012

Charges

ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - NON.AGG.PHYS.FORCE
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE

OPEN CONT AFTR CONS ALC SUBOFN
FICT/ALT/CNCL/REV REG. CARD/TAG

VEHICLE NOT REGISTERED/TITLED

NO LIABILITY INSURANCE

Name JUAN ANTONIO RAMIREZ

Location Charlotte, North Carolina
Age 32 years

Booking Date 04-30-2012

Charges

SEE PAPERWORK FOR CHARGE

Name ERIKA L ZAVALA-FLORES

Location Mooresville, North Carolina
Age 29 years

Booking Date 04-30-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE
OPEN CONT AFTR CONS ALC SUBOFN

Name JONATHAN JESUS GUZMAN

Location Lake Park, North Carolina
Age 34 years

Booking Date 04-30-2012

Charges

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED-MOTORBOAT/VESSEL

Police crack million dollar theft ring in Charlotte
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/2012/04/12/3168823/police-crack-million-dollar-theft.html#storylink=cpy

Police say they’ve arrested a Charlotte man in connection with a sophisticated theft ring that took more than a
million dollars worth of goods from area stores and tried to resell the stolen items on Craigslist.



Police identified Daniel V. Reyes as on of the members of the ring. He’s been charged with four counts of
possession of stolen property stemming from cases at several Charlotte-area businesses, including Barefoot
Archery on Old Pineville Road and Diver’s Supply on Clanton Road.

Reyes was in Mecklenburg jail Thursday on $85,000 bond, but jail officials have also put an immigration
hold on him because they believe he is in the country illegally.

Three months ago, police began investigating a series of thefts that fit a similar pattern. The suspects disabled
security alarms after business hours, forced their way in, and removed a range of merchandise — musical
instruments, hunting and outdoor equipment, ballistic vests and electronics.

Police learned the property was being sold on Craigslist. They also discovered it was being warehoused at a
building on Rosewood Avenue in Kannapolis.

On April 5, police searched the building and recovered “a large quantity of stolen merchandise with an
estimated value of one-million dollars,” according to a police statement. They also discovered a marijuana
growing operation.

Police say they’ve taken out arrest warrants for two other men they believe were involved in the operation: 23-
year-old Ineido Cepero Aldana and 29-year-old Elias Larosa.

NCDMY Impersonator Arrested

http://www.rceno.com/RCENO/news/state-news/ncdmv-impersonator-arrested-in-virginia/

RALEIGH - The North Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles' License and Theft Bureau this week announced
the arrest in Virginia of a man suspected of impersonating an NCDMYV security employee and charging
Hispanic victims thousands of dollars for driver licenses.

The man has been identified as Andres Diaz Gonzalez. He is also known as Rafael Hernandez Nunez,
"Armondo'" and ""Cuba." Gonzalez was last seen at the Fuquay-Varina Driver License Office on March 12,
where 12 people were victimized.

Inspectors with the NCDMYV License and Theft Bureau traced Gonzalez to the Hampton Roads area of Virginia
and notified the U..S. Marshal's Office of his whereabouts. Officers from the U.S. Marshal's Joint Task Force
along with the Hampton (Va.) Police Department arrested Gonzalez on Monday. He is being held under no
bond and is scheduled to appear in court on April 18 in reference to his extradition to North Carolina.

Victims said Gonzalez claimed he could obtain driver licenses for Hispanics who did not otherwise qualify for
one. They said he collected $1,500 for each license and required the victims to assemble a group of at least 10
"customers" before escorting them to the driver license office. Victims said he wore a black shirt or jacket
emblazoned with security emblems. While the victims waited for their licenses, Gonzalez would leave by the
back door of the office, taking their money with him.



Gonzalez is believed to have committed the same crime at least three other times since June 2011. To date,
there are 55 outstanding felony warrants in North Carolina for his arrest. Charges include obtaining
property by false pretense and conspiracy to commit false pretense.

Goldsboro man charged in stabbing
http://www.wral.com/news/news_briefs/story/10984389/

GOLDSBORO, N.C. — A Goldsboro man faces charges that he stabbed and tried to kill another man Friday
night.

Police said that Elfrey Contreras, 55, stabbed Willard Fowler in the neck at 400 E. Ash St. around 10 p.m.
Friday. Fowler was treated and released from Wayne Memorial Hospital.

Contreras was arrested early Saturday and charged with assault with a deadly weapon with intent to kill
inflicting serious injury. He was given a $250,000 secured bond and scheduled to appear in court Monday
afternoon.

Contreras was put on probation in January after being convicted of carrying a concealed weapon, according to
state Division of Adult Correction records.

10 nabbed following undercover operation in Durham
http://www.wral.com/news/news_briefs/story/10981014/

DURHAM, N.C. — Police in Durham say 10 people face a total of 25 felony and 44 misdemeanor charges
following a two-month undercover operation targeting organized retail theft.

A statement from Durham police Friday said the operation was launched after investigators received complaints
that stolen goods were allegedly being sold at certain businesses.

Investigators from local and state agencies served search warrants at seven locations and seized items ranging
from firearms and $14,000 in cash to more than 100 cartons of cigarettes and counterfeit merchandise,

Warrants were served at several stores and one apartment in Durham.

Among those arrested were:

Shawki Adam Salah: Charged with: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT. RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS/PROP.
POSSESSION OF STOLEN GOODS/PROP. SALE OF GLASS TUBES/SPLITTERS BY RETAILER/EMP
VIOL.

Paula Cruz Martinez: Charged with: RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS. POSSESSION OF STOLEN GOODS.
ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT. POSSESS/SELL ALCOHOL BEVERAGE NO PERMIT.

Yousef Abdulla Mohamed Kaid: Charged with: SALE OF GLASS TUBES/SPLITTERS BY
RETAILER/EMP VIOL. SALE OF DRUG STEM.



Khaled Noman Al Ameri: Charged with: EMPLOYMENT SEC LAW VIOLATION. SALE OF DRUG
STEM.

Mario Raul Fonseca Ceron: Charged with: POSSESSION OF STOLEN GOODS/PROP.

Man gets 11 years in shooting death
http://www.salisburypost.com/News/042012-court-Denis-Funez-Flores-guilty-plea-second-degree-murder-
gcd#. T5IIQpPXm5Q.facebook

SALISBURY — A Salisbury man will serve at least 11 years in prison for the shooting death of his girlfriend at
the home they shared in 2010.

Denis Omar Funez-Flores, 28, accepted an Alford plea Thursday morning to second-degree murder of
Kendy Patricia “Patty” Funez, 25, and was sentenced to a minimum of slightly more than 11 and a half

years to a maximum of 15 years.

An Alford plea allows a defendant to maintain his innocence while acknowledging prosecutors have sufficient
evidence to obtain a conviction.

The incident occurred Aug. 19 at the Oakhurst Drive mobile home Kendy Funez shared with Funez-Flores. The
two were first cousins.

According to police reports and witnesses at the scene, the two argued prior to the shooting.

Rowan County District Attorney Brandy Cook read from law enforcement statements during the short plea
hearing, which was held in Superior Court.

When Salisbury Police officers arrived at the murder scene, they saw people outside the home as well as inside,
where Funez-Flores was.

Officers repeatedly asked Funez-Flores to sit down, but he kept walking and attempting to touch the victim.
Kendy Funez’s body had been moved from the floor to the bed. It was later discovered Funez-Flores moved her.

Investigators found a 20-gauge Mossberg shotgun in a master bedroom closet. They also found an air pistol and
some marijuana in the home.

Funez-Flores first told Salisbury Police investigators the two thought they heard someone poking around
outside and he took his shotgun as he looked around the house.

The two had been drinking; investigators counted 35 empty Corona beer bottles on the kitchen table.

The defendant said Kendy Funez walked toward him inside the master bedroom as he had the gun pointed. She
pushed the gun away from her face and it “just went off.”

Kendy Funez was shot in the head with a 20-gauge at close range.



Police charge 21 in Durham prostitution investigation
http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/04/27/2029891/police-charge-21-in-durham-prostitution.html

DURHAM -- Police said Friday that they had arrested 21 people during a crackdown on prostitution, in which
officers also confiscated marijuana and a handgun, and served two outstanding arrest warrants.

The suspects were arrested in the Bulls’ Eye neighborhood in Northeast Central Durham. Police said area
residents had complained about prostitutes working there. Twenty of the 21 arrests were made on street corners,
according to police spokeswoman Kammie Michael.

Those charged include:

* VICTOR REYES MARTINEZ, 27, of Angier Avenue was arrested at East Main Street and Young Street
and charged with attempted crimes against nature.

* EDUARDO ALEJANDRO ALECIO, 29, of Cary was arrested at Plum Street and Angier Avenue and
charged with attempted crimes against nature.

* FERNANDO CONSUEGRA GUZMAN, 37, of West Trinity Avenue was arrested at Angier Avenue and
Driver Street and charged with soliciting for prostitution.

« JESUS PEREZ MARTINEZ, 25, of South Roxboro Street was arrested at Angier Avenue and Hyde Park
Avenue and charged with soliciting for prostitution.

* FRANCISCO JAVIER SANCHEZ, 32, of Underwood Avenue was arrested at Driver Street and Holloway
Street and charged with soliciting for prostitution.

« CARLOS MALDONADO-MENJIVAR, 46, of Williamsburg Road was arrested at Spruce Street and
Gilbert Street and charged with attempted crimes against nature.

* MARTIN HERNANDEZ, 39, of Ruskins Avenue was arrested at Spruce Street and Driver Street and
charged with soliciting for prostitution.

« ALVARO ANTONIO PUENTE, 26, of Ivy Street was arrested in the 1000 block of North Miami Boulevard
and charged with soliciting for prostitution.

Raleigh woman critically wounded in shooting; man charged
http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/04/28/2030703/raleigh-woman-critically-wounded.html

RALEIGH -- Police charged an itinerant man early Saturday with shooting a woman outside a condominium
complex in the 4900 block of Hollenden Drive in northeast Raleigh on Friday night.

The victim, Nancy Pedraza, 23, of 4809 Hallam Way in Raleigh was in critical condition Saturday, police said.



Anthony Villaroel, 23, whose address police listed as “anywhere” in Raleigh, was charged with assault with

a deadly weapon inflicting serious injury and held on a $200,000 bond.

Police said it appeared Villaroel and Pedraza were in what they described as a “girlfriend/boyfriend

relationship.” The shooting happened in a car, officials said.

Pedraza lives about five miles from where the shooting happened.

A crowd of people was on the scene when police arrived, shortly before 10 p.m., and Villaroel was arrested

nearby, police said.

The complex is the Villages East condominiums at Hollenden and Hylton drives, south of Spring Forest Road.

Criminal Calendars for BEAUFORT County

http://www 1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=BEAUFORT

JARA NUNEZ, MIGUEL, ALDO
MARTIN, DUNCAN, RENAULDO

MARTIN, DUNCAN, RENAULDO

MARTIN, DUNCAN, RENAULDO

MARTIN, DUNCAN, RENAULDO

NUNEZ, MIGUEL, ALDOLFO, J
PADILLA, SHIRLEY, BRIGHT

VALAZQUEZ, JORGE, BENAVI
VALAZQUEZ, JORGE, BENAVI

VALAZQUEZ , JORGE, BENAVI
CARBAJAL, EDWIN, URIEL

GONZELAS, EGIDIO

JIMENEZ, LUIS, B
JIMENEZ, LUIS, B
LUONGTRAN, TUAN, ANH
PADILLA, DAMASO, MILLAN
CHAVEZ , HERIBERTO
CHAVEZ , HERIBERTO

CRUZ, JUAN, MANUEL
DIAZ, LAZARO, J

LOPEZ, JONATHAN, CUPIL
LOPEZ, JONATHAN, CUPIL

LOPEZ, JONATHAN, CUPIL
MORALES-DELEON, VICTOR

MORALES-DELEON, VICTOR
PEREZ, FELIPE, RAMON

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG
FICT/CNCL/REV REG CARD/TAG
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DWLR

FAIL TO BURN HEADLAMPS
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)

DRIVE LEFT OF CENTER

FICT/ALT TITLE/REG CARD/TAG
DRIVE/ALLOW MV NO REGISTRATION
DWLR

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF MOTOR VEH
SPEEDING 070/55
DWLR

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL
DWLR

SPEEDING

DWLR

DWLR

DWLR

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

067/55

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER
SPEEDING 083/55

RECKLESS DRIVING TO ENDANGER
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA
CONSUME ALC BY 19/20
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC
NO OPERATORS LICENSE
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
SPEEDING

(30)

058/35

ASHLEY, C
SEIGHMAN, G
SEIGHMAN, G
WILLIAMS, BE
WILLIAMS, BE
EARLY, W
EARLY, W
EARLY, W, B
EARLY, W, B
ASHLEY, C
SEIGHMAN, G,
SEIGHMAN, G,
ASHLEY, C
ASHLEY, C
ASHLEY, C
DEMEZA, VELT
MIDGETTE, J,
MIDGETTE, J,
DANIEL, DORI
DANIEL, DORI
GURGANUS, E
GURGANUS, E,
GURGANUS, E,
MARTIN, Z
HOFFMAN, M
HOFFMAN, M
HOFFMAN, M
SALINAS, T
WAYNE, J, S
WAYNE, J, S
DIX,C

DIX,C

DIX,C
DIXON, C
DIXON, C
SALINAS, T
SALINAS, T
BOYD, B, B, JR

12CR
04CR
04CR
04CR
04CR
06CR
06CR
06CR
06CR
121IF
12CR
12CR
11CR
11CR
11CR
11CR
11CR
11CR
09CR
09CR
12CR
121IF
11CR
12CR
11CR
11CR
11CR
12CR
11CR
11CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR

050187
002842
002842
050342
050342
000867
000867
050659
050659
000072
700228
700228
001132
052117
052117
052143
702501
702501
050377
050377
050196
700242
703133
000155
000288
050743
050743
050049
703040
703040
000361
000378
000378
050564
050564
000001
050014
700505



SALAZAR, KYLE, MITCHELL
SALAZAR, KYLE, MITCHELL

SALAZAR, KYLE, MITCHELL
SODANO, ANTHONY , WILLIAM
TREVINO, ANGEL

TREVINO, ANGEL
CASTANAN-GARCIA, ELIAS
CASTANAN-GARCIA, ELIAS
FUCITO, JONAS

FUCITO, JONAS

PONCE, AGUSTIN, ORTIZ
VILLAFRANCO, JORGE, ANGE
PEREDA, LUIS, VICENTE

PEREZ DE JESUS,KAYLA,R

ACOSTA, AMANDA, D
PEREZ, MIGUEL, ANGEL REN

VALEZQUEZ, JORGE, BENAVI
KEYES, URIAH, CHAVES

KEYES, URIAH, CHAVES
KEYES, URIAH, CHAVES
KEYS, DREMAL, VALENTINO
KEYS, URIAH

PEREDA, LUIS, VICENTE
PEREZ DE JESUS,KAYLA,R

RAMIREZ, ALEVANDRO, ESPI

ALAMEA, SERGIO, HIGUERA

MENDEZ-ROBLERO, MARCO, A

RODRIGUEZ, ISRAEL, GARCI

TREVINO, ANGEL

TREVINO, ANGEL

VASQUEZ, CARLOS
VASQUEZ, CARLOS, GAONA
ANTONIO-SANTIAGO, CORNE

ANTONIO-SANTIAGO, CORNE

CASTANON-OROPEZA , DOMIN
CASTANON, BENITO, OROPEZ
CASTELLANO, SARA, ELIZAB
CAVEZZA, JOSEPH, JOHN
CERVANTES, ANDRES, ALVAR
CESAR-IBARRA, JUAN

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG

OPERATE VEH NO INS
RECKLESS DRIVING TO ENDANGER
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC
NO OPERATORS LICENSE
PWISD COCAINE

MAINTN VEH/DWELL/PLACE CS

(30)

(F)

POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0OZ

POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
CONSP SELL/DELIVER SCH II CS
NO OPERATORS LICENSE
CANCL/REVOK/SUSP CERTIF/TAG
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC
DEFACING PUBLIC BUILDING
INJURY TO PERSONAL PROPERTY
DWLR

DWLR

FELONY LARCENY

(30)

BREAKING AND OR ENTERING (F)
FELONY LARCENY

MISDEMEANOR LARCENY

DWLR

SIMPLE POSSESS SCH VI CS (M)

MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL
FLEE/ELUDE ARREST W/MV (F)
RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER
PWIMSD MARIJUANA

PWIMSD MARIJUANA

PWISD COCAINE

PWISD MARIJUANA

POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
FELONY LARCENY

BREAKING AND OR ENTERING
FELONY LARCENY
TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE
TRAFFICKING IN MARIJUANA
POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

(F)

POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0OZ

POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
BREAKING AND OR ENTERING (F)

STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR
POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0OZ

POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
PWISD COCAINE

MAINTN VEH/DWELL/PLACE CS (F)

POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0z

POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
CONSP SELL/DELIVER SCH II CS
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

DRIVE LEFT OF CENTER

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

SPEEDING 068/55
SPEEDING 070/55

EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

BOYD, B, B, JR
HOFFMAN, M
HOFFMAN, M
HOFFMAN, M
HOFFMAN, M, S
HOFFMAN, M, S
BOYD, B, B, JR
DAVENPORT, R
DAVENPORT, R
DAVENPORT, R
DAVENPORT, R
DAVENPORT, R
MICHAEL, B
MICHAEL, B
MICHAEL, B
MICHAEL, B
KUHN, J
BIGGS,D
GASKINS, G
GASKINS, G
MOORE, E
PARAMORE, J

WAL MART
SEIGHMAN, G,
SEIGHMAN, G,
FUNK, MARGAR
DICKINSON, J

KUHN, J
KUHN, J
VANLANDINGH
DAVIS, J

MOORE, E
PARAMORE, J

DAVENPORT, R

VANLANDINGH
VANLANDINGH
WATERS, W
WATERS, W
VANLANDINGH
VANLANDINGH
DAVENPORT, R
DAVENPORT, R
DAVENPORT, R
DAVENPORT, R
DAVENPORT, R
DAVIS, E
DAVIS, E
BROWN, G
BROWN, G
BROWN, G
BROWN, G
PEELE, L
PUGH, D, R
WHITE, C
POTTER, M, S
SWINDELL, C,

FAIL WEAR SEAT BELT-FRONT SEAT MICHAEL,B,L

12CR
09CR
09CR
09CR
09CR
09CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
11CR
11CR

700505
000643
000646
000646
051265
051265
700751
050669
050669
050669
050674
050674
000372
000372
050560
050560
051195
051536
12CR 000335
12CR 000080
11CRS051959
11CRS051910

10CR
07CR

052511
051686
07CR 051686
08CR 051145
11CRS050842

11CRS051682
11CRS051683
11CRS051590
11CRS050039

11CRS051959
11CRS051910

03CRS050094

12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
99CR
99CR
99CR
99CR
12CR
121IF
121IF
12CR
12CR
121IF

050189
050189
050729
050729
050188
050188
050669
050669
050669
050674
050674
050482
000325
008721
008721
008722
008722
000443
700744
000158
700494
700415
700693



CISNEROS, JESUS, ADAME

CONTRERAS, MAYTHE , CHAVE
CONTRERAS, REBECA, CONTR

CRUZ, FIDEL, CABRERA
CUOZZO, BRANDON, RICHARD
DELACRUZ, BERNARDINO, HE
DELGADO, AUGUSTIN
ESCAMILLA, JULIO, CESAR
FERRAL-GUZMAN, JORGE, AN
FLORESCASTRO, KEVIN, DAN

GALAN, CARLOS

GARCIA, DENISE, CRISP

GARCIA, JOSE, LUIS

HERNANDEZ , MARCOS, ARIAS

LARA, ANGELA, MARIE
LOPEZ-CORONA, JOSE, LUIS

LOPEZ, XOCHITL, CORONA
MARQUEZ, ELCO, RAMON
MARRERO, GABRIEL, RODRIG
MARTINEZ , MARTIN, SALDIV
MARTINEZ , NABOR, SALDANA

MARTINEZ, NABOR, SALDANA

MARTINEZ, NIDIA, KARINA,
MARTINEZ, ROLANDO, SALDI
MAURIZZIO, FRANCIS, RICH
MENDOZA, HERIBERTO, JR
MENDOZA, JUAN, CARLOS
MORALES, LUIS, MIGUEL, RO
NAVARRETE, ALEJANDRINA,
OCAMPO, MELQUIN, ANTONIO
PALACIOS, URI

PEREZ, ADELIA, CONTRERAS

PEREZ, KENNETH, CHAVEZ
PEREZ, LUGO

PEREZ, MARINO, MIRANDA
PLATO, SERGRDO

PUGA, MARIA, SANTITA, GOM
RESEENDIZ, MARCO, ANTONI
RIVERA, RAFAEL, JR

RODRIGUEZ, JOSE, JUAN
ROSAS, ESTEBAN, SANTIAGO
SANCHEZ , ROBERTO, PEREZ

SANTOS, LEONEL

TREJO, JUAN, LOPEZ
VELASQUEZ, YOLANDA, PULI
ZUNIGA, ANTONIO

ALAMEA, SERGIO, HIGUERA

FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

SPEEDING 067/55
SPEEDING 070/55

NO OPERATORS LICENSE
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY

FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER
FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG
LIC/PRMT VIOL OTH RSTRCTN <18
SPEEDING 077/55
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG
EXPIRED/NO INSPECTION

SPEEDING 057/45
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

DWLR

FAIL TO SECURE PASSEN UNDER 16
FAIL TO STOP-STEADY RED LIGHT
FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER
FAIL STOP STOPSIGN/FLSH RED LT
SPEEDING 070/55
SPEEDING 070/55
SPEEDING 068/55

ALLOW UNLICENSED TO DRIVE
OPERATE VEH NO INS
CANCL/REVOK/SUSP CERTIF/TAG
DWLR

POSS/DISP ALT/FICT/REVD DR LIC
SPEEDING 052/35
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

FAIL TO STOP-STEADY RED LIGHT
EXCEEDING SAFE SPEED
SPEEDING

NO OPERATORS LICENSE
FAIL TO SECURE PASSEN UNDER 16

070/55

SPEEDING 069/55
NO OPERATORS LICENSE
SPEEDING 070/55

FAIL TO SECURE PASSEN UNDER 16
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

SPEEDING

NO OPERATORS
NO OPERATORS
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER
FAIL TO SECURE PASSEN UNDER 16
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG
DRIVE/ALLOW MV NO REGISTRATION
EXPIRED OPERATORS LICENSE

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

FAIL MAINTAIN LANE CONTROL
SPEEDING 069/55
FAIL WEAR SEAT BELT-FRONT SEAT
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 OZ
POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

068/55
LICENSE
LICENSE

SWINDELL, C,
SWINDELL, C,
GURGANUS, E,
GERARD, J, R
GERARD, J, R
POTTER, M, S
BRYANT, S, M
MICHAEL, B, L
GERARD, J, R
WHITE, C
PUGH, D, R
TEAGUE, B, T
TEAGUE, B, T
GERARD, J, R
GERARD, J, R
WHITE, C
WHITE, C
KENDRICK, D
KENDRICK, D
ASHLEY, C,E
ASHLEY, C,E
BRYANT, S, M
GURGANUS, E,
GURGANUS, E,
GERARD, J, R
MICHAEL, B, L
GERARD, J, R
PUGH, D, R
GURGANUS, E,
GURGANUS, E,
GURGANUS, E,
GURGANUS, E,
SEIGHMAN, G,
PUGH, D, R
INGALLS, I
POTTER, M, S
ASHLEY, C,E
PEELE, L
HOWARD, J, P
MICHAEL, B, L
MICHAEL, B, L
MICHAEL, B, L
ASHLEY,C,E
ASHLEY,C,E
HOWARD, J, P
PEELE, L
PUGH, D, R
SWINDELL, C,
SWINDELL, C,
ASHLEY, C,E
BRYANT, S, M
PEELE, L
PEELE, L
SEIGHMAN, G,
ASHLEY, C,E
ASHLEY, C,E
ASHLEY, C,E
ASHLEY,C,E
GURGANUS, E,
PUGH, D, R
GERARD, J, R
VANLANDINGH
VANLANDINGH

12CR
12CR
121IF
12CR
12CR
121IF
121IF
121IF
12CR
121IF
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
121IF
121IF
121IF
121IF
121IF
121IF
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
121IF
121IF
121IF
12CR
121IF
121IF
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
121IF
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
121IF
12CR
12CR
12CR
11CR
12CR
12CR
12CR
121IF
121IF
12CR
12CR
12CR
12CR

700396
700396
700867
700668
700668
700882
700837
700443
700803
000101
700626
700607
700607
700456
700456
000290
000290
000452
000452
700718
700718
700623
700591
700591
700939
700707
700690
700480
700563
700563
700564
700564
700248
700479
700490
700743
700453
000292
700819
700570
700541
700541
700661
700661
700922
000445
700617
700578
700578
700653
700706
000442
000442
703637
700642
700585
700585
700710
700708
700677
700634
050189
050189



MENDEZ-ROBLERO, MARCO,A BREAKING AND OR ENTERING (F) WATERS, W 12CR 050729

STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR WATERS,W 12CR 050729
RODRIGUEZ, ISRAEL, GARCI POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0OZ VANLANDINGH 12CR 050188
POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA VANLANDINGH 12CR 050188
SERRANO, JOEL NO OPERATORS LICENSE ROSE, C 11CR 001283
TREVINO, ANGEL PWISD COCAINE DAVENPORT,R 12CR 050669

MAINTN VEH/DWELL/PLACE CS (F) DAVENPORT,R 12CR 050669
POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 0OZ DAVENPORT,R 12CR 050669

TREVINO, ANGEL POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA DAVENPORT,R 12CR 050674

CONSP SELL/DELIVER SCH II CS DAVENPORT,R 12CR 050674
VASQUEZ, CARLOS NO OPERATORS LICENSE DAVIS, E 12CR 050482
VASQUEZ, CARLOS, GAONA EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG DAVIS,E 12CR 000325
ANTONIO-SANTIAGO, CORNE DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED BROWN, G 99CR 008721

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30) BROWN, G 99CR 008721
ANTONIO-SANTIAGO, CORNE NO OPERATORS LICENSE BROWN, G 99CR 008722

DRIVE LEFT OF CENTER BROWN, G 99CR 008722
CASTANON-OROPEZA, DOMIN NO OPERATORS LICENSE PEELE, L 12CR 000443
CASTANON, BENITO, OROPEZ SPEEDING 068/55 PUGH,D,R 12IF 700744
CASTELLANO, SARA, ELIZAB SPEEDING 070/55 WHITE,C 12IF 000158
CAVEZZA, JOSEPH, JOHN EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG POTTER,M,S 12CR 700494
CERVANTES, ANDRES, ALVAR NO OPERATORS LICENSE SWINDELL,C, 12CR 700415
CESAR-IBARRA, JUAN FAIL WEAR SEAT BELT-FRONT SEAT MICHAEL,B,L 12IF 700693
CISNEROS, JESUS, ADAME FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER SWINDELL,C, 12CR 700396

NO OPERATORS LICENSE SWINDELL,C, 12CR 700396
CONTRERAS, MAYTHE, CHAVE SPEEDING 067/55 GURGANUS,E, 12IF 700867
CONTRERAS, REBECA, CONTR SPEEDING 070/55 GERARD,J,R 12CR 700668

NO OPERATORS LICENSE GERARD,J,R 12CR 700668
CRUZ, FIDEL, CABRERA FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY POTTER,M,S 12IF 700882
DELACRUZ, BERNARDINO, HE FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER MICHAEL,B,L 12IF 700443
DELGADO, AUGUSTIN NO OPERATORS LICENSE GERARD,J,R 12CR 700803
ESCAMILLA, JULIO,CESAR FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER WHITE,C 121IF 000101
EVANS, JOHNNIE, OLIN DRIVE/ALLOW MV NO REGISTRATION POTTER,M,S 12CR 700536

OPERATE VEH NO INS POTTER,M,S 12CR 700536
FERRAL-GUZMAN, JORGE, AN NO OPERATORS LICENSE PUGH, D, R 12CR 700626

FLORESCASTRO, KEVIN,DAN EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG TEAGUE,B,T 12CR 700607
LIC/PRMT VIOL OTH RSTRCTN <18 TEAGUE,B,T 12CR 700607

GARCIA, DENISE, CRISP EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG WHITE,C 12CR 000290
EXPIRED/NO INSPECTION WHITE,C 12CR 000290
GARCIA, JOSE, LUIS SPEEDING 057/45 KENDRICK,D 12CR 000452
NO OPERATORS LICENSE KENDRICK,D 12CR 000452
HERNANDEZ, MARCOS, ARIAS DWLR ASHLEY,C,E 12CR 700718
FAIL TO SECURE PASSEN UNDER 16 ASHLEY,C,E 12CR 700718
LARA, ANGELA, MARIE FAIL TO STOP-STEADY RED LIGHT BRYANT,S,M 12IF 700623

LOPEZ-CORONA, JOSE, LUIS FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER GURGANUS,E, 12IF 700591
FAIL STOP STOPSIGN/FLSH RED LT GURGANUS,E, 12IF 700591

LOPEZ, XOCHITL, CORONA SPEEDING 070/55 GERARD,J,R 12IF 700939
MARQUEZ, ELCO, RAMON SPEEDING 070/55 MICHAEL,B,L 12IF 700707
MARRERO, GABRIEL, RODRIG SPEEDING 068/55 GERARD,J,R 12IF 700690
MARTINEZ, MARTIN, SALDIV ALLOW UNLICENSED TO DRIVE PUGH, D, R 12CR 700480
MARTINEZ, NABOR, SALDANA OPERATE VEH NO INS GURGANUS,E, 12CR 700563

CANCL/REVOK/SUSP CERTIF/TAG GURGANUS,E, 12CR 700563
MARTINEZ, NABOR, SALDANA DWLR GURGANUS,E, 12CR 700564

POSS/DISP ALT/FICT/REVD DR LIC GURGANUS,E, 12CR 700564
MARTINEZ,NIDIA, KARINA, SPEEDING 052/35 SEIGHMAN, G, 12CR 700248
MARTINEZ, ROLANDO, SALDI NO OPERATORS LICENSE PUGH, D, R 12CR 700479
MENDOZA, HERIBERTO, JR EXCEEDING SAFE SPEED POTTER,M, S 12IF 700743
MENDOZA, JUAN, CARLOS SPEEDING 070/55 ASHLEY,C,E 12IF 700453
MORALES, LUIS,MIGUEL, RO NO OPERATORS LICENSE PEELE, L 12CR 000292
NAVARRETE, ALEJANDRINA, FAIL TO SECURE PASSEN UNDER 16 HOWARD,J,P 12IF 700819
OCAMPO, MELQUIN, ANTONIO SPEEDING 069/55 MICHAEL,B,L 12IF 700570
ODEN, CURTIS, ALFONSO, JR SPEEDING 070/55 POTTER,M,S 12IF 700688
PALACIOS, URI NO OPERATORS LICENSE MICHAEL,B,L 12CR 700541

SPEEDING 070/55 MICHAEL,B,L 12CR 700541



PEREZ, ADELIA, CONTRERAS FAIL TO SECURE PASSEN UNDER 16 ASHLEY,C,E 12CR 700661

NO OPERATORS LICENSE ASHLEY,C,E 12CR 700661
PEREZ, KENNETH, CHAVEZ SPEEDING 068/55 HOWARD,J,P 12IF 700922
PEREZ, LUGO NO OPERATORS LICENSE PEELE, L 12CR 000445
PEREZ , MARINO, MIRANDA NO OPERATORS LICENSE PUGH, D, R 12CR 700617
PLATO, SERGRDO NO OPERATORS LICENSE SWINDELL,C, 12CR 700578

FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER SWINDELL,C, 12CR 700578
PUGA,MARIA, SANTITA,GOM FAIL TO SECURE PASSEN UNDER 16 ASHLEY,C,E 12IF 700653

RESEENDIZ, MARCO, ANTONI NO OPERATORS LICENSE BRYANT,S,M 12CR 700706
RIVERA, BRENTON, SETH SPEEDING 073/55 ASHLEY,C,E 12CR 700550
RIVERA, RAFAEL, JR NO OPERATORS LICENSE PEELE, L 12CR 000442
EXPIRED REGISTRATION CARD/TAG PEELE,L 12CR 000442
RODRIGUEZ, JOSE, JUAN DRIVE/ALLOW MV NO REGISTRATION SEIGHMAN,G, 11CR 703637
ROSAS, ESTEBAN, SANTIAGO EXPIRED OPERATORS LICENSE ASHLEY,C,E 12CR 700642
SANCHEZ, ROBERTO,PEREZ NO OPERATORS LICENSE ASHLEY,C,E 12CR 700585
FAIL MAINTAIN LANE CONTROL ASHLEY,C,E 12CR 700585
SANTOS, LEONEL SPEEDING 069/55 ASHLEY,C,E 12IF 700710
TREJO, JUAN, LOPEZ FAIL WEAR SEAT BELT-FRONT SEAT GURGANUS,E, 12IF 700708
VELASQUEZ, YOLANDA, PULI NO OPERATORS LICENSE PUGH, D, R 12CR 700677
ZUNIGA, ANTONIO NO OPERATORS LICENSE GERARD,J,R 12CR 700634
CORONA, HUMBERTO, MORGAD ASSAULT ON A FEMALE IBARRA, TERE 12CR 050445
ASSAULT ON A FEMALE IBARRA, TERE 12CR 050445
CRUZ, GEORGE, DORANLES DWLR RAY, A 10CR 000218
CRUZ, JUAN, MANUEL, JR SIMPLE ASSAULT MARTINEZ,JO 07CR 052933
IBARRA, BLANCA FIRST DEGREE TRESPASS MEZA,MARIAN 11CR 052649
SIMPLE ASSAULT MEZA,MARIAN 11CR 052649
MISDEMEANOR LARCENY MEZA,MARIAN 11CR 052649
MARTINEZ, IBAN SPEEDING 067/55 SWINDELL,C, 11CR 702799
NO OPERATORS LICENSE SWINDELL,C, 11CR 702799
MARTINEZ, IBAN NO OPERATORS LICENSE SWINDELL,C, 11CR 703490
DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21 SWINDELL,C, 11CR 703490
MARTINEZ, IBAN FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER SWINDELL,C, 12CR 700423
WINDOW TINTING VIOL SWINDELL,C, 12CR 700423
MARTINEZ, IBAN DWLR SWINDELL,C, 12CR 700424
PEREZ, CHESTER, STEWART SPEEDING 068/55 MICHAEL,B,L 12IF 700378
PEREZ, ELIZABETH, SETTEM SPEEDING 073/55 CRAFT,B 12CR 000180
SANCHEZ, ROBERTO, LOYA OPERATE VEH NO INS SWINDELL,C, 11CR 703809
FICT/ALT TITLE/REG CARD/TAG SWINDELL,C, 11CR 703809
SANCHEZ, ROBERTO, LOYA EXPIRED/NO INSPECTION SWINDELL,C, 11CR 703810
NO OPERATORS LICENSE SWINDELL,C, 11CR 703810
SANCHEZ, ROBERTO, LOYA FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER SWINDELL,C, 11IF 703772
DRIVE LEFT OF CENTER SWINDELL,C, 11IF 703772
VARGAS-PULIDO, DEIBID SPEEDING 050/35 SWINDELL,C, 11IF 703718
VILLANUEVA, IVAN, GONZAL DWLR ADAMS, J 11CR 001213
VILLANUEVA, IVAN, GONZAL DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED ADAMS, J 11CR 052259
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30) ADAMS, J 11CR 052259
DELGADO-VITINIO,AGUSTI NO OPERATORS LICENSE PUGH, D, R 12CR 700109
GONZALES, FASTO SIMPLE ASSAULT WILLIAMS,M 11CR 052863
GONZALEZ, MARIA NO OPERATORS LICENSE PEELE, L 11CR 001844
GUILLERMO, FRANCISCO,SO CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30) COLEMAN, E,L O05CR 051234
PROBATION VIOLATION COLEMAN, E,L O5CR 051234
HERANDEZ-VENEGAS, ADOLF NO OPERATORS LICENSE PUGH, D, R 12CR 700124
FICT/ALT TITLE/REG CARD/TAG PUGH, D, R 12CR 700124
HERANDEZ-VENEGAS, ADOLF OPERATE VEH NO INS PUGH, D, R 12CR 700125
DRIVE/ALLOW MV NO REGISTRATION PUGH,D,R 12CR 700125
HERNANDEZ, VICTOR DWLR PUGH, D, R 12CR 700628
POSS/DISP ALT/FICT/REVD DR LIC PUGH,D,R 12CR 700628
MARTINEZ, NOEL, FRANCISC NO OPERATORS LICENSE ROGERSON, C, 12CR 700711
MCCABE, JAMALL, MONTEL ASSAULT INFLICT SERIOUS INJ (M) HUDSON,CRAI 12CR 050081
RIOS, TROY, ENRIQUE FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER PEELE,L 11CR 001488
DWLR PEELE, L 11CR 001488
SALINAS, VICTOR DWLR SMILEY.M 11CR 001178

VILLEDA, DELFINO DWLR PUGH, D, R 12CR 700678



GARCIA, JOSE DEL CARMEN DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED INGALLS, G 12CR 050335

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30) INGALLS, G 12CR 050335
PEREZ, FELIPE, RAMON DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED HOWARD, J 12CR 050384
QUEZADA, PEDRO, PADILLA FAIL COMPLY LIC RESTRICTIONS HOWARD, J 11CR 001589
QUEZADA, PEDRO, PADILLA RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER BROOKS, A 11CR 052756
QUEZADA, PEDRO, PADILLA DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED HOWARD, J 11CR 052757
CAMPOS-RAMIREZ , MARIO NO OPERATORS LICENSE KELLY, C 12CR 000337
GARCIA, JESUS OPEN CONT AFTER CONS ALC 1ST BRYANT, S 12CR 050457
POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA BRYANT, S 12CR 050457
GARCIA, JESUS NO OPERATORS LICENSE BRYANT, S 12CR 050458
RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER BRYANT, S 12CR 050458
VELASQUEZ , JUAN, MANUEL NO OPERATORS LICENSE FUCITO, G 12CR 000304
ANGELES, GREGORIO, PEREZ SPEEDING 070/55 WHITE,C 11CR 001677
USE FOREIGN LICENSE WHILE DWLR WHITE,C 11CR 001677
ANGELES, GREGORIO, PEREZ DWLR WHITE,C 11CR 001678
COSENTINO, GEORGE, ALLEN DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED WHITE,C 11CR 051666
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30) WHITE,C 11CR 051666
GARCIA,FYNETTA, EDWARDS SHOPLIFTING CONCEALMENT GOODS WALMART #13 11CR 050760
MARTINEZ-TREJO, ANTONIO SPEEDING 067/55 WHITE,C 12CR 000235
DWLR WHITE,C 12CR 000235

Teen arrested for suspected gang activity
http://www.wsoctv.com/news/news/local/teen-arrested-suspected-gang-activity/ nMKkK/

WATAUGA COUNTY, N.C. — Boone Police Department arrested a high school student Wednesday on
suspicion that he was recruiting students to participate in a gang-related fight.

Enrique Rivera Alvarez, 17, was charged with soliciting gang activity — a felony, according to the Boone
Police Department. He was held at the Watauga Detention Center in lieu of a $10,000 secured bond and is
scheduled to appear in court May 17.

Extra officers were stationed at and around Watauga High School on Wednesday in response to rumors of that
possible fight.

Another student, Humberto Ascencio-Estrada, was charged Wednesday with misdemeanor disorderly
conduct in an unrelated incident after he got into an altercation with another student, according to police.

"The Boone Police Department is committed to fighting criminal gang activity," stated the news release from
the department. "The investigation into this incident continues, and additional charges may be forthcoming."

The ordeal began this week when a group of students notified the school resource officer late Tuesday that they
had received threats via text messages, according to police. The person or group of people sending the texts —
some of which mentioned gang activity and weapons — threatened to harm the students Wednesday, and the
text message recipients were worried that the unknown person or group would come to the school, police said.

1 teen killed, another charged in N.C. street racing
http://www.news-record.com/content/2012/04/16/article/1_teen_killed another charged in_nc_street_racing




CHARLOTTE (AP) — Police say a 17-year old has died and another teenager has been charged after a street
racing accident in Charlotte.

Authorities say two cars were racing at around 1:30 a.m. Sunday in East Charlotte. One of the drivers, 18-year-
old Javier Juarez-Cruz, lost control of a Ford Expedition and flipped.

Investigators say Jose Angel Juarez-Cruz was standing up with his body outside the SUV's sunroof and was
thrown out when it flipped. Police say he was killed on impact. Two others were sent to the hospital.

He had been jailed for speeding and driving without a license just three months ago.

Javier Juarez Cruz was charged with several crimes after he got out of the hospital Sunday: Death by motor
vehicle, driving while impaired under the age of 21, no operator’s license and reckless driving.

He was in Mecklenburg jail late Sunday under a $16,500 bond.

Driver Charged With Fleeing From Deputy

http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html

A Willow Spring man was arrested following a short pursuit with a Johnston County deputy on Thursday. An
officer attempted to stop the driver of a vehicle for not wearing a seat belt on Highway 50 North near Roberts
Road.

The officer said the driver failed to stop, and turned on Roberts Road before finally pulling into a driveway a
half-mile later, according to Tammy Amaon, Public Information Officer for the Johnston County Sheriff’s
Office.

The driver, identified as Carlos Humberto Fuentes, 34, of Pond Circle, reportedly told the officer he did not
stop because he had just consumed alcohol. Fuentes, who deputies said was not impaired, was charged with
fleeing to elude arrest and driving without a license. He was released on a $2,000 bond.

Alamance County Arrests April 26

http://www.thetimesnews.com/sections/slideshow/?id=13380822

Francisco Ngriraked Ngual, Breaking and entering — Building
Eugenio Helberto Leos, Failure to appear.

Eugenio Helberto Leos, Communicating threats.

Julian Barrera, No operator license.

Robert Esquivel, PWISD cocaine.

Ramon Astal Solano, Possession of marijuana up to half-ounce.
Bryan Antonio Gomez, Possession of marijuana up to half-ounce.
Alexis Osmin Guardado, Possession of marijuana up to half-ounce.

Maricela Del Carmen Marquina, No operator license.
Fernando Reyes Mendoza Jr., Failure to appear.



Alfonzo Andrew Cipolla 1V,
Jeronimo Antonio Mendoza,
Luis Miguel Delgado,

Isela Guadalupe Covarrubias,
Sergio Abrahann Ramos,
Laura Martinez Garcia,
Blake Ale Cabrera-Rodriguez,
Francisco Javier Risso,
Christopher Lee Hernandez,
Edward Bautista Ibarra,
Horacio Dela Cruz Salas
Vanessa Dinneh Cuadras
Selestino Tinajero Hurtado
Eugenio Helberto Leos,
Julian Barrera,

Eugenio Helberto Leos
Robert Esquivel,

Ramon Astal Solano

Bryan Antonio Gomez

Alexis Osmin Guardado
Fernando Reyes Mendoza Jr
Jeronimo Antonio Mendoza
Luis Miguel Delgado

Isela Guadalupe Covarrubias
Sergio Abrahann Ramos
Laura Martinez Garcia
Blake Ale Cabrera-Rodriguez
Francisco Javier Risso
Christopher Lee Hernandez
Maricela Del Carmen Marquina
Nico Damiano Vicaro

Daniel Sanchez Galicia
Gregorio Sanchez Palestino
Hector Manuel Lopez Jr
Moises Pedraza Duran
Edward Bautista Ibarra
Horacio Dela Cruz Salas
Vanessa Dinneh Cuadras
Selestino Tinajero Hurtado
Rochelle Morales

Pedro Gonzalez Sosa
Guadalupe Macario German
Gustavo Pimentel

Ignacio Antunez Pantaleon
Isaias Martinez Rosales
Yesenia Cruz Cruz

Vicente Grajales Luna
Victor Bautista Gomez

Jose Angel Mora

Martin Perez Ramirez

Failure to appear.

Simple assault.

No operator license.

Simple assault.

Probation violation.

No operator license.

Failure to appear.

Probation violation.

Discharge weapon occupied property.
Breaking and entering-Building (felony).
No operator license.

Probation violation.

No operator license.

Failure to appear.

No operator license.

Communicating threats.

PWISD cocaine.

Possession of marijuana up to half-ounce.
Possession of marijuana up to half-ounce.
Possession of marijuana up to half-ounce.
Failure to appear.

Simple assault.

No operator license.

Simple assault.

Probation violation.

No operator license.

Failure to appear.

Probation violation.

Discharge weapon occupied property.
No operator license.

Failure to appear.

Driving while license revoked.
DWLR/Limited driving privilege.
Probation violation.

No operator license.

Breaking and entering-Building (felony).
No operator license.

Probation violation

No operator license.

Failure to appear.

Failure to appear.

Display fictitious, revoked, suspended registration.
Assault on a female.

Failure to appear.
No operator license.

Driving while license revoked.

Assault on a female.

Driving while license revoked.
No operator license.

Failure to appear.



Impaired Driving Query for ANSON County

http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars. DWI1.do?index=Next+25 &start=0&navindex=0&county=030&zip
=&defendant=%25&submit=++Name++&selectname=030.zip

BRUNO, CAYETANO, NAVARRETE DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
GOMEZ , HORACIO, MIRANDA DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
HERNANDEZ, LOYDA, ANTELMO DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
NO OPERATORS LICENSE
HUIZAR, ERNESTO, AQUAYO DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
MENDOZA , MARCO DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DWI PROVISIONAL LICENSEE
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)

MENDOZA, MARCO, ANTONIO DWLR 20-28(A)
DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21
PEREZ, JOSE, MIGUEL MENDOZA DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)

Impaired Driving Query for BERTIE County

http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars. DWI1.do?index=Next+25 &start=0&navindex=0&county=070&zip
=&defendant=%25&submit=++Name++&selectname=030.zip

CHOLO, LAZARO, PUCHETA DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA
RECKLESS DRIVING TO ENDANGER

GARCIA, LEONEL, ESQUIVAL AID AND ABET IMPAIRED DRIVING
AID AND ABET IMPAIRED DRIVING
GARCIA, ROBERTO DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
DWLR

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

NOVOA, JOSE, G DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
DRIVE WRONG WAY ON DUAL LANE
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
NO OPERATORS LICENSE
POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA

PABLO, ROBICEL DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DWLR

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
VASQUEZ, RIGOBERTO, DIAZ AID AND ABET IMPAIRED DRIVING

Impaired Driving Query for CATAWBA County

http://www 1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars. DWI1.do?index=Next+25 &start=0&navindex=0&county=170&zip
=&defendant=%25 &submit=++Name++&selectname=030.zip

AGUILAR, VICTOR, MANUEL LOPEZ DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED



ALONZO, FLORIAN

AMEZQUITA, HECTOR, MANUEL

ANDOLINA, SALVADORE, JOSEPH

ANGELES-ZEA, VICENTE

ARZOLA, PABLO, BECERRIL

AVILA, JOSEPH, ALEXIS

AVITIA, JOEL, CERDA

BAUTISTA,DAVID, PERALTA

BRAVO, JORGE, CORTES

CALLEJAS, IVON, PEREZ

CAMACHO, CAROLOS, JOSE

CARDENAS, JOSE, CECILIO OVIEDO

CERDA RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL

CHAVEZ RAMEREZ, JUAN, FILIBERT

CHAVEZ, ELIZABETH, RIVERA

CHAVEZ, ERICK, ANGELES

CORONA, RAUL

DE LOS SANTOS, EDGAR

DEL PILAR-SORIANO,PATRICIO

DOMINGUEZ, FREDERICK

ESPINAL, KIMBERLY, MICHELLE

FELIX, ANGELINA

FLORES—MONDRAGON, ABDIEL

GABRIEL, SAUL, HERNANDEZ

GARCIA, ANTONIO, MATEO

FAIL TO MARK FOR HIRE VEHICLE
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRIVE LEFT OF CENTER

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRIVE WRONG WAY-ONE WAY ST/RD
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21
MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DWLR

OPEN CONT AFTER CONS ALC 1%t
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
HIT/RUN FAIL STOP PROP DAMAGE
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
SPEEDING

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
RECKLESS DRVG-WANTON DISREGARD
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
RECKLESS DRIVING TO ENDANGER
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRINK BEER/WINE WHILE DRIVING
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DWLR

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
UNSAFE LANE CHANGE

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)



GARCIA, HECTOR, LEMARK

GARCIA, MISAEL, MARTINEZ

GARZA, RODRIGO

GONZALEZ-VILLEGAS, ARTURO

HERNANDEZ-LOPEZ, LUIS,

HERNANDEZ, BULMARO, DELFINO

LAGUNA-APARICIO, JOSE, IRERI

LEMUS, LORENZO, OROZCO

LUCERO, MIGUEL, ELICIO

LEMUS, LORENZO, OROZCO

MOSCOSA, ESCUTIA, LUCIANO

MEDEIROS, NICHOLAS, ADAM

MORA, RENY, STID

MARTINEZ- GARCIA, HORTENCIA

MARTINEZ, ANGEL, MENDOZA

MARTINEZ, JOSE, CHAVEZ

ORDAZ , ROBERTO, BARCENAS

PAUNETO, TOMAS, ARIEL APONTE

QUERIAPA, MAX, G

ROJAS,MARIA, L

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

FAIL TO WEAR SEAT BELT-DRIVER
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
AID & ABET OPERATORS LIC VIOL
DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

WINDOW TINTING VIOL

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
VIOLATION OF COURT ORDER
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

WINDOW TINTING VIOL

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
Traffic CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRIVE WRONG WAY-ONE WAY ST/RD
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

Traffic RECKLESS DRIVING TO ENDANGER

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
FAIL MAINTAIN LANE CONTROL
OPEN CONT AFTER CONS ALC 1°t
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
SPEEDING

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
MISDEMEANOR PROBATION VIOL
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
RECKLESS DRVG-WANTON DISREGARD
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

NO OPERATORS LICENSE

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

FAIL STOP STOPSIGN/FLSH RED LT
POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRIVE LEFT OF CENTER

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
OPEN CONT AFTER CONS ALC 1ST



ROMERO GARCIA, JUAN

SOSA, BRANDON, ALEXANDER

SOSA, FRANCO, ROBLES

SOLO, RICARDO, CASTRO

SANCHEZ, RAUL, TREJO

SANTOS-SOLORZANO, CHRISTOPHER

SANTELLAN, JUAN, JESUS

VAZQUEZ, ALFREDO, JR

VERDUGO, MELINA

XAYAVONG, NINA

YANG, SUZZY, TONG

ZAVALA, GABRIEL, AGUILERA

FAIL TO HEED LIGHT OR SIREN
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
HIT/RUN FAIL STOP PROP DAMAGE
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21
FAILURE TO REDUCE SPEED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA
CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
OPEN CONT AFTER CONS ALC 1ST
NO OPERATORS LICENSE

DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DWLR

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DWLR

POSS OPN CNT/CONS ALC PSG AREA
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

UNSAFE MOVEMENT

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
POSSESS MARIJUANA UP TO 1/2 07
LIC/PRMT VIOL OTH RSTRCTN <18
DRIVE AFTER CONSUMING < 21
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRIVE LEFT OF CENTER

CIVIL REVOCATION DR LIC (30)
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED
DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED

DRIVE LEFT OF CENTER

Man arrested on cockfighting charges

http://www.thetimesnews.com/articles/arrested-54816-charges-cockfighting.html

GREENSBORO — A Greensboro man has been arrested on charges of cockfighting and animal cruelty.

The Guilford County sheriff's office says Umberto Almazan Rubio was arrested Wednesday after officers
searched his home. Animal control officers seized more than 100 roosters, hens and chicks.

Deputies say they learned Rubio was using his home for cockfighting and to raise roosters to fight. Officers
found drugs to make the birds larger and stronger.

Deputies say there were tethers in the ground that can be used to train the birds.
Officers say most of the roosters were kept in poor, cramped conditions.

Rubio is charged with two felony counts of cockfighting, one misdemeanor count of animal cruelty and
altering the serial number on a gun.

It was not clear if Rubio has a lawyer.



